
TREATS

N
aturally Sweetened  T

R
E

A
T

S

HOSTED BY: HEAL THYSELF AND HOMEGROWN & HEALTHY

A BEST OF

COMMUNITYCOOKBOOK

F
R

O
M

 41 R
EAL FOOD BLOGGERS

F
R

O
M

 41 R
E

AL FOOD BLOGGERS



Naturally Sweetened Treats          1 

 
 
 

Naturally  
Sweetened  

Treats 
 

A Best Of 
Community Cookbook 

From 
41 Real Food Bloggers 

 
Hosted by 

 
Heal Thyself 

And 
Homegrown & Healthy 

 
February 2014 



Naturally Sweetened Treats          2 

 

Community Cookbook Contributors 

www.healthnutnation.com 
 

 www.thecuriouscoconut.com 
 

  
www.realfoodwholehealth.com 

 

www.homegrownandhealthy.com 

www.redandhoney.com 
 

www.studiobotanica.com 
 

www.realfoodcarolyn.com 
 

www.completelynourishedcommunity.com 

www.wholefoodsonabudget.com 
 

www.littlehomesteaders.com 

www.edibleharmoney.com 

www.wellness-and-workouts.com 
 

www.healingcuisinebyelise.com 
 

www.theurbanecolife.com 

www.thehomesteadinghippy.com 

www.deductiveseasoning.com 
 

www.littleowlcrunchymomma.blogspot.com 

 

www.thenerdyfarmwife.com 
 

www.hybridrastamama.com 
 

www.realfoodforager.com 
 

www.nourishingtime.com 

http://www.healthnutnation.com/
http://www.thecuriouscoconut.com/
http://www.realfoodwholehealth.com/
http://www.homegrownandhealthy.com/
http://www.redandhoney.com/
http://www.studiobotanica.com/
http://www.realfoodcarolyn.com/
http://www.completelynourishedcommunity.com/
http://www.wholefoodsonabudget.com/
http://www.littlehomesteaders.com/
http://www.edibleharmoney.com/
http://www.wellness-and-workouts.com/
http://www.healingcuisinebyelise.com/
http://www.theurbanecolife.com/
http://www.thehomesteadinghippy.com/
http://www.deductiveseasoning.com/
http://www.littleowlcrunchymomma.blogspot.com/
http://www.thenerdyfarmwife.com/
http://www.hybridrastamama.com/
http://www.realfoodforager.com/
http://www.nourishingtime.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          3 

www.jarohoney.com 
 

www.kitchenstewardship.com 
 

www.ahappyhealthnut.com 
 

www.intentionallydomestic.com 

www.healingandeating.com 
 

www.eatplaylovemore.com 
 

www.libbylouer.com 
 

www.divinehealthfromtheinsideout.com 

www.justenjoyfood.com 

www.honeygheeandme.com 

www.foodhaspower.com 

www.sandisallergyfreerecipes.net 
 

www.allthingshealth.us 
 

www.lifemadefull.com 
 

www.paleolland.com 

www.paleogonesassy.com 
 

www.gapsdietjourney.com 
 

www.growingracefarm.wordpress.com 

www.learningandyearning.com 
 

www.strandsofmylife.com 
 

www.thethingswellmake.com 
 

www.therealfoodguide.com 

http://www.jarohoney.com/
http://www.kitchenstewardship.com/
http://www.ahappyhealthnut.com/
http://www.intentionallydomestic.com/
http://www.healingandeating.com/
http://www.eatplaylovemore.com/
http://www.libbylouer.com/
http://www.divinehealthfromtheinsideout.com/
http://www.justenjoyfood.com/
http://www.honeygheeandme.com/
http://www.foodhaspower.com/
http://www.sandisallergyfreerecipes.net/
http://www.allthingshealth.us/
http://www.lifemadefull.com/
http://www.paleolland.com/
http://www.paleogonesassy.com/
http://www.gapsdietjourney.com/
http://www.growingracefarm.wordpress.com/
http://www.learningandyearning.com/
http://www.strandsofmylife.com/
http://www.thethingswellmake.com/
http://www.therealfoodguide.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          4 

Table of Contents 
Community Cookbook Contributors ............................................................................ 2 

Introduction ................................................................................................................ 6 

Credits ........................................................................................................................ 7 

Bars and Balls .............................................................................................................. 8 

Apple Mint Coconut Butter Bars ..................................................................................... 8 

Butterscotch Obsession Bars ......................................................................................... 10 

Chocolate Almond Date Bars ......................................................................................... 12 

Coconut Date Balls ........................................................................................................ 14 

Dairy and Nut Free Halva .............................................................................................. 16 

No-Bake Choco-Chia Energy Chunks ............................................................................. 18 

Raw Banana Bites .......................................................................................................... 20 

Salted Cashew Chewy Bars ............................................................................................ 22 

Cakes & Pies .............................................................................................................. 24 

Grain-Free Lemon Poppy Seed Cake ............................................................................. 24 

Maple Cardamom Mini-Cupcakes with Chocolate Icing ................................................ 26 

Nut Butter and Jelly Cupcakes ....................................................................................... 28 

Paleo Apple Cinnamon Coffee Cake .............................................................................. 31 

Paleo Strawberry Lemon Muffins .................................................................................. 33 

Strawberry-Vanilla Paleo Birthday Cake ........................................................................ 35 

Winter Squash Pie ......................................................................................................... 38 

Chocolate Snacks ...................................................................................................... 40 

Chocolate Cherry Cashew Bars ...................................................................................... 40 

Chocolate Truffles ......................................................................................................... 42 

Chocolate Macaroons ................................................................................................... 44 

Crazy Good Peanut Butter Chocolate Cups ................................................................... 46 

Easy Homemade Fudgy Brownies ................................................................................. 48 

Homemade Paleo Chocolate Bars ................................................................................. 50 

Naturally Sweetened Peanut Butter Cups ..................................................................... 52 

Silky Chocolate Pie ........................................................................................................ 54 

Cookies ..................................................................................................................... 57 

Frosted Pumpkin Cookies .............................................................................................. 57 

Preacher Cookies (No Bake Cookies) ............................................................................. 60 



Naturally Sweetened Treats          5 

Snickerdoodle Cookies .................................................................................................. 62 

Whole Wheat Peanut Butter Cookies (Sweetened with Honey) .................................... 64 

Fruity Snacks ............................................................................................................ 66 

Apple Crisp So Healthy You Can Eat it for Breakfast ...................................................... 66 

Berry Almond Crepes .................................................................................................... 68 

Cranberry Mint Mousse ................................................................................................ 71 

Fresh-Squeezed Raw Citrus "Jell-O" Style Gelatin Snack ............................................... 73 

Fruity Caterpillar Rolls ................................................................................................... 76 

Grilled Peaches with Lemon-Mascarpone Filling & Rosemary-Honey Drizzle ................ 80 

Heavenly Grilled Peaches .............................................................................................. 82 

Ice Cream, Custard, Dairy and Dairy-Free .................................................................. 84 

Cherry Vanilla Ice Cream ............................................................................................... 84 

Coconut Date Mousse ................................................................................................... 86 

Easy Coconut-Vanilla Chia Seed Pudding  ..................................................................... 88 

Healthy Real Whipped Cream ....................................................................................... 90 

Maple Pumpkin Custard ................................................................................................ 93 

Nutmeg Flips for Two .................................................................................................... 95 

Pumpkin Pie Spice "Ice Cream" ..................................................................................... 97 

Naturally Sweetened Treats by Alphabetical Order Index ......................................... 99 

Community Cookbook Contributors Page Index ...................................................... 101 

 



Naturally Sweetened Treats          6 

Introduction 

Aubrey Griffin Johnson of Homegrown & Healthy and Pat Robinson of Heal Thyself! 
partnered to host their favorite real food bloggers’ “best of” recipes to share with you. 
Long before blogging and social networks, trading recipes has been a way to connect 
and transfer culture, nourishment and love from the heart of the home (the kitchen) to 
others.  
 
In the spirit of old-fashioned cookbooks produced by schools and churches, each cook 
provides her BEST recipe, so it winds up a collection of the best of the best! You will 
love all the new ideas and new flavors in this book. 
 
Clear, easy to follow instructions, beautiful photographs and accessible ingredients will 
make this book a favorite resource. A wonderful group of 41 dedicated real food cooks 
have contributed to create this e-cookbook of Naturally Sweetened Treats. Trying new 
ingredients and sharing recipes is fun. We share stories and real food recipes to help 
you to eat better. This cookbook captures the voices of our favorite bloggers and the 
recipes share their love of cooking real food with your family for your good health! 
 
 
Bon Appétit 
 
Pat and Aubrey 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Naturally Sweetened Treats          7 

Credits 

 
Bio: Aubrey Griffin Johnson, proud wife and mother to two little girls (and newest 
baby), curates Homegrown & Healthy. Aubrey scouts the internet for fresh, healthy, 
even-you-can-do-this ideas and occasionally throws her own recipes and crafts into the 
mix. Please join her on Facebook and Pinterest—every day she gets to work with 
amazing bloggers from around the globe to give you the tools you need for culinary and 
domestic success without the burden of elitism. 
 
Website: www.homegrownandhealthy.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/homegrownhealthy 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/grownandhealthy 
 
Bio: After 17 years as a critical care nurse, Pat Robinson left her license behind and 
began to help people avoid critical care by connecting them to quality wellness 
resources. With a prevention perspective, Pat manages the Heal Thyself website, a 
community designed to foster wellness knowledge. You can find Pat in her active 
community on Facebook and Pinterest. 
 
Website: www.foodhaspower.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/HealThyself 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/healthyself 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Credits: 
Cover design: Vivian Cheng of The Real Food Guide  
Cover photo: Suzanne Perazzini of Strands Of My Life 
Content formatting: Starlene Stewart of GAPS Diet Journey  
 
 
This book as a whole is copyrighted by Community Cookbooks Alliance; all rights reserved to the individual recipe 
author. Individual recipes are used by permission of the copyright holder.  

http://www.homegrownandhealthy.com/
http://www.homegrownandhealthy.com/
http://www.facebook.com/homegrownhealthy
http://www.pinterest.com/grownandhealthy
http://www.foodhaspower.com/
http://www.foodhaspower.com/
http://www.facebook.com/HealThyself
http://www.pinterest.com/healthyself
http://www.therealfoodguide.com/
http://www.strandsofmylife.com/
http://www.gapsdietjourney.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          8 

Bars and Balls 

Apple Mint Coconut Butter Bars 
From Jo of Nourishing Time 
 

 
 
Ingredients 

 4 heaping T coconut butter  

 1 T coconut oil  

 1 T sweet raw honey  

 5-10 drops peppermint extract  

 5-10 drops almond extract  

 1 medium green apple, grated 

Directions 

1. Mix coconut butter, coconut oil and raw honey together well. 

http://nourishingtime.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          9 

2. Start with 5 drops each of the peppermint and almond extracts, mix in, taste and 
add more as desired. 

3. Grate medium Granny Smith apple and mix in well. 
4. Spread in a square baking dish or pie dish evenly and refrigerate for an hour or 

so. 
5. Cut into bars and enjoy! 

 
Bio: Jo is an attached mom to her smarty-pants son and a full-time student majoring in 
Public Health. She is fascinated with holistic healing and loves to read, cook and watch 
Grey’s Anatomy in her spare time. She blogs at Nourishing Time about natural ways of 
improving health through food and positivity. 
 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/nourishingtime 
Google+: https://plus.google.com/107382080709334967866/posts 
Pinterest: pinterest.com/nourishingtime 

http://nourishingtime.com/
http://www.facebook.com/nourishingtime
https://plus.google.com/107382080709334967866/posts
http://pinterest.com/nourishingtime


Naturally Sweetened Treats          10 

Butterscotch Obsession Bars 

From KerryAnn of Intentionally Domestic 
 

 
 

Ingredients for the filling 

 4 T (¼  c or a ½ stick) butter 

 scant ½ c coconut palm sugar 

 ½ c heavy cream or coconut cream or coconut milk 

 ¼ tsp. salt 

 1 tsp. vanilla extract 

Ingredients for the crust 

 1½ c almond flour 

 ⅓ c tapioca starch 

 ¼ tsp. baking powder 

 ⅛ tsp. sea salt 

 8 T cold butter or coconut oil, cut into cubes 

 1 egg 

 ½ c crispy or raw pecans, chopped 

Directions 

1. Preheat the oven to 350°F. Grease an 8" × 8" pan and set aside. 
2. Begin by making a butterscotch sauce to use as the filling. In a 2-quart or larger 

http://www.intentionallydomestic.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          11 

saucepan, melt the butter over medium heat. Whisk in the coconut palm sugar, 
cream and salt. Bring to a simmer over medium heat, reduce heat so that the 
mixture stays at a simmer instead of a rolling boil and cook for about 5 minutes, 
whisking constantly. Remove from the heat and allow to cool briefly. 

3. Whisk the vanilla extract into the butterscotch sauce and taste. Adjust the 
amount of salt and vanilla until you hit a happy spot. Set the sauce aside to cool. 

4. Meanwhile, in a food processor, combine the almond flour, tapioca, baking 
powder and salt. Pulse to combine. Add in the cold butter and pulse until the 
mixture resembles crumbs. Remove a little less than half of the mixture from the 
processor and set aside. Add the egg to the processor and run on low until 
combined—the mixture will look wet. Scrape the mixture into the 8" × 8" pan 
and spread in an even layer, smoothing the top. Bake for 10-12 minutes. 

5. Meanwhile, return the crumb mixture you set aside to the food processor. Add 
the remaining nuts to the processor and pulse to combine. Set aside. 

6. When the crust comes out of the oven, pour the butterscotch filling over the top 
of the crust and spread to the edges, then sprinkle the crumb mixture over all, 
breaking it up and sprinkling it over with your hands, if needed. Pat down any of 
the crumb mixture that is sticking up. Return to the oven and bake for 25 minutes 
or until the crumbs on top are done. 

 
Bio: KerryAnn Foster blogs at Intentionally Domestic, formerly Cooking Traditional 
Foods, the home of the longest running real food meal planner on the internet. 
KerryAnn’s journey to health included multiple miscarriages, celiac disease, PCOS, food 
allergies and intolerances, obesity, adrenal fatigue and heavy metals. KerryAnn has 
twelve years of real food experience. 
 
Website: www.intentionallydomestic.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/intentionallydomestic 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/IntentionallyDO/ 

http://www.intentionallydomestic.com/
http://www.intentionallydomestic.com/
http://www.facebook.com/intentionallydomestic
http://www.pinterest.com/IntentionallyDO/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          12 

Chocolate Almond Date Bars 

From Shannon of All Things Health   
 
Do you like Lärabars®? I do. But I don't buy them often, because I'm frugal. I've wanted 
to make some at home, for quite some time. I found a recipe that looked doable, and I 
tweaked it to my liking. If you love chocolate, you will love these! I almost can't believe 
these don't contain refined sugar. The dates provide all the sweetness. And these are 
easy on the budget! 

 
 

Ingredients 

 2½  c pitted dates (I use Deglet Noor) 

 ¾ c almonds, toasted 

 2 T unsweetened cocoa powder 

 1 ounce unsweetened chocolate, grated 

 ¼ tsp. salt (I like Celtic sea salt), or more, to taste 

Directions 

1. Toast the almonds in the oven at 350°F for about 15 minutes.  I like to put mine 
on my pizza stone.  Let cool.  While the almonds are toasting, grate the 
unsweetened chocolate.  I use my finest grater. 

2. Pulse the cooled almonds in a food processor until finely ground.  Add the cocoa 
powder, grated chocolate, and salt to the food processor bowl.  Pulse together.   

http://www.allthingshealth.us/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          13 

3. Add the dates and pulse until thoroughly chopped and mixed.  There should be 
no large chunks visible.  

4. I find that by processing the almonds first, the dates will process easier.  When I 
tried processing the dates first, they jammed up in the machine.  I also found that 
using dates that are at room temperature was easier than using cold dates. 

5. Place waxed paper inside an 8" x 8" pan.  Pour crumbled mixture into pan.  With 
wax paper placed on top, press really well, until it's one solid mass, evenly 
distributed. 

6. Cut into bars.  I like to cut mine into nine bars.  This makes them just about the 
same size as Lara Bars.  

 
Enjoy!  We like to eat ours with slices of cheese, for a balanced snack.  My daughter 
can't believe I let her eat chocolate for lunch!  I like to keep these wrapped in the wax 
paper, stored in the refrigerator.  But they don't last long! 
 
Bio: Shannon Spicer blogs at All Things Health.  She wants to see people well and sees 
that most of the conditions affecting us are directly related to our SAD diet—the 
Standard American Diet.  She blogs about how you can bring about change in your diet, 
one step at a time, ditch packaged/processed food, and start cooking from scratch. 
 When she's not writing or homeschooling her two great kids, she likes to go on dates 
with her husband of almost 19 years, crochet, sew, or curl up with a good book. 
 
Website: www.allthingshealth.us/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/allthingshealth.us 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/allthingshealth/ 
 

http://www.allthingshealth.us/
http://www.allthingshealth.us/
http://www.facebook.com/allthingshealth.us
http://www.pinterest.com/allthingshealth/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          14 

Coconut Date Balls 
From Tracy of Oh, The Things We'll Make! 
 
These easy, two-ingredient sweets can either be rolled into balls or formed in small 
candy molds.  

 
 
 Ingredients 

 250 g dried, shredded, unsweetened coconut (3½ - 4 cups) 

 8-10 pitted dates  

Directions  

1. Pour the shredded coconut into a food processor and process on medium speed 
until you end up with coconut butter. This will take a while (10-15 minutes). 

2. When it starts to get mostly smooth and creamy, add in some dates. The more 
dates you add, the sweeter the coconut date balls will be, but the mix will also be 
more crumbly.  It’s a good idea to add in the last few dates one by one to make 
sure you aren’t adding in too many, which results in a mix that is difficult to form 
into balls that hold their shape.   

http://www.thethingswellmake.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          15 

3. Process for long enough to get a mixture that can be shaped into balls. 
4. While sweet, these aren’t overly so, so if you have a sweet tooth you may like 

experimenting with adding in a little bit of honey, to taste, before shaping your 
sweets. 

5. Either roll the mix into balls, or push into silicone candy molds. When using 
molds, use enough pressure to remove air bubbles and to obtain a compact 
form.  Placing the filled molds in the freezer allows them to harden enough to 
easily remove the coconut date bites from them without breaking. 

6. If you find that you have added too many dates and can’t form them into balls, 
either add in a little more coconut butter, or try adding in a little coconut oil to 
make a mix that will hold together better.  Using molds is also easier than rolling 
into balls when the mix is crumbly. 

7. If you have used molds, pop your coconut bites out of your molds. 
8. Serve. 

   
Bio: Tracy Ariza is an American expat living in Spain, wife of a fisherman and the proud 
mother of a sweet toddler who loves to help her in the kitchen and around the house. 
When she's not blogging at Oh, The Things We'll Make!, she’s probably crafting, baking 
or hiking on their mountain with her two dogs. 
  
Website: www.thethingswellmake.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/thethingswellmake 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/thingswellmake 

http://www.thethingswellmake.com/
http://www.thethingswellmake.com/
http://www.facebook.com/thethingswellmake
http://www.pinterest.com/thingswellmake


Naturally Sweetened Treats          16 

Dairy and Nut Free Halva 

From Heather of The Homesteading Hippy 
 

 

Ingredients 

 1 c raisins  

 1 c dates  

 1 c tahini  

 1 tsp. vanilla  

 ½ c coconut 

Directions 

1. Begin by adding dates, raisins, vanilla and tahini to a food processor and “whir” 
for about 3 minutes, until all finely ground together. 

2. Remove from the bowl, and gently add in coconut. 
3. “Press” the mixture together and roll into balls. 

http://thehomesteadinghippy.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          17 

4. Serve at room temperature. 
 
Bio: Heather Harris’ journey into homesteading began in 2006 when they bought their 
first house and attempted to start their first garden. The following years, they read 
more, learned more, and tried different things—now her kids raise meat birds, turkeys, 
and rabbits for 4H. This began her journey toward self-sufficiency as The Homesteading 
Hippy. Her hope is to encourage you to start where you are at, and just do what you 
can do. 
 
Website: thehomesteadinghippy.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/TheHomesteadHippy 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/homesteadhippy/ 

http://thehomesteadinghippy.com/
http://thehomesteadinghippy.com/
http://thehomesteadinghippy.com/
http://www.facebook.com/TheHomesteadHippy
http://www.pinterest.com/homesteadhippy/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          18 

No-Bake Choco-Chia Energy Chunks 

From Susan of Grow In Grace Farm 
 
This recipe is based on the classic no-bake chocolate, peanut butter, sugar and oatmeal 
treats of my 1960's childhood. I revised it to create a healthier, yet still delicious, 
version. The 'energy' portion comes by the way of the 'all natural peanut butter, honey, 
chia and flax seeds, and oatmeal'. These are easy treats for children to make on their 
own and perfect to eat for a boost in energy while on a hike or trek. 

 
 
Makes about 3 dozen. 

Ingredients (all natural and organic, if possible) 

 1 stick real butter (salted is fine) 

 ½ c whole milk 

 1 c honey 

 ½ c real maple syrup 

 ⅓ c unsweetened cocoa powder 

 1 c real peanut butter (no additives) 

 1 tsp. real vanilla extract 

http://www.growingracefarm.wordpress.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          19 

 3 c rolled oats (oatmeal) 

 ¼ c  chia seeds 

 ¼ c flax seeds, optional 

 ¼ c unsweetened shredded coconut 

Directions 

1. In a large saucepan, add the butter, milk and cocoa and stir on medium heat until 
melted and blended. 

2. Add the honey and maple syrup and stir to blend. 
3. Bring to a boil, stirring frequently. 
4. Turn off the heat and add the peanut butter, vanilla and oatmeal. Mix well (a 

silicone spatula works nicely). 
5. Stir in the chia and flax seeds. 
6. Scoop out by the generous tablespoonful and form into a slight ball shape. 
7. Sprinkle the shredded coconut on a flat dish.  
8. Roll the energy chunks around on the coconut to lightly coat. 
9. Place on buttered cookie sheets and put in the refrigerator for half an hour. 
10. Store in an airtight container and keep cool. 

 
Bio: Susan and her husband John have seven children and live in the countryside of 
Virginia. They have an organic farm (Grow In Grace Farm) and grow fruits, herbs, 
vegetables, keep ducks and raise a flock of sheep. Susan loves to create healthy meals 
from the produce they grow and craft hand made provisions such as all natural soap 
and therapeutic herbal tea blends.   
 
Website: www.growingracefarm.wordpress.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/pages/Grow-in-Grace-Farm/115923721804429 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/growingracefarm/ 
 
 

http://www.growingracefarm.wordpress.com/
http://www.growingracefarm.wordpress.com/
http://www.facebook.com/pages/Grow-in-Grace-Farm/115923721804429
http://www.pinterest.com/growingracefarm/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          20 

Raw Banana Bites 

From Emily of The Urban Ecolife 
 
These raw banana bites are gluten-free, Paleo, raw vegan and naturally sweetened! 

 

 
Servings: 4 large or 8 small bite sizes. 

Ingredients for raw crust 

 10 dates (soaked in hot water) 

 ½ c walnuts 

 2 drops vanilla extract 

Ingredients for filling 

 2 ripe bananas 

 ½ tsp. vanilla extract 

 ¼ c shredded coconut 

 3 T cacao nibs 

 ½ tsp. cinnamon 

Ingredients for topping 

 ½ tsp. cacao powder 

 1 T coconut oil 

http://www.theurbanecolife.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          21 

 drop of warm date water (from the soaked dates) 

 shredded coconut 

Directions 

1. Soak the dates in just enough hot water to cover for 10 minutes. 
2. Pulse the walnuts in a food processor. 
3. Add the soaked dates (not the water) and vanilla. 
4. Mix until you get a smooth consistency. 
5. Mold into little cups in a miniature muffin tin. 
6. For the filling mash the banana and then add the cacao nibs, coconut, vanilla and 

cinnamon. 
7. Divide this into the muffin tin. 
8. For the topping, take 1 tsp of the warm date water and add to a bowl with the 

cacao powder. 
9. Add the coconut oil and mix well before topping the banana mixture and 

sprinkling some coconut on top. 
10. Set aside in the freezer to chill for at least half an hour. 
11. Gently remove from the tin with the aid of a knife to get under the bottom and 

allow to sit at room temperature for 5 minutes before eating. 
 
Bio: Emily Uebergang is an urban hippie who’s on a mission to help city dwellers design 
more sustainable lifestyles. Sharing her love for Mother Nature, real food and 
sustainability, she writes like she’s out to try and save the world or something. She 
blogs at The Urban Ecolife.  
 
Website: www.theurbanecolife.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/theurbanecolife 
Google Plus: plus.google.com/+theurbanecolife 

http://www.theurbanecolife.com/
http://www.theurbanecolife.com/
http://www.facebook.com/theurbanecolife
https://plus.google.com/+theurbanecolife


Naturally Sweetened Treats          22 

Salted Cashew Chewy Bars 

From Sandi of Sandi's Allergy Free Recipes 

 
 

Ingredients 

 2 c almond flour/meal (or any ground nuts) 

 ¼ c plus ½ c honey (use maple syrup for vegan) 

 ¼ c plus ½ c coconut oil 

 2 T ground flax or ground chia 

 ⅓ c water 

 5 T. raw cacao or cocoa powder 

 ½ tsp. vanilla 

 ½ c chopped cashews (or any chopped nuts) 

 1 tsp. coarse sea salt, optional 

http://www.sandisallergyfreerecipes.net/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          23 

Directions 

1. Preheat oven to 350°F. 
2. Mix together flax and water, let sit for five minutes. Then add in ¼ cup honey and 

¼  cup coconut oil with almond flour.  Press into parchment paper lined 9" by 13" 
pan. Bake for 15 minutes. 

3. In a pan melt ½ cup honey and ½ cup coconut oil; cook over medium heat, 
stirring constantly, let boil one minute. Remove from heat, stir in cacao powder 

and vanilla. Pour evenly over crust and bake for ten more minutes. Remove from 
the oven and top with chopped cashews and coarse sea salt. 

 
Bio: Sandi Heeringa has multiple food allergies. She created the blog Sandi's Allergy 
Free Recipes because she was frequently asked how to get started eating allergy-free. 
She creates and share recipes that are gluten, dairy, refined sugar, and yeast free. The 
recipes are easy (and delicious) so that you don’t panic or get too overwhelmed.  
 
Website: www.sandisallergyfreerecipes.net/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/sandisallergyfreerecipes 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/sandisrecipes/ 

http://www.sandisallergyfreerecipes.net/
http://www.sandisallergyfreerecipes.net/
http://www.sandisallergyfreerecipes.net/
http://www.facebook.com/sandisallergyfreerecipes
http://www.pinterest.com/sandisrecipes/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          24 

Cakes & Pies 

Grain-Free Lemon Poppy Seed Cake 

From Shanti of Life Made Full 
 
So moist and decadent, you would never know it’s grain-free! 

 
 

Ingredients for the cake 

 4 c almond flour 

 ½ tsp. salt 

 1 tsp. baking soda 

 3 eggs 

 ¾ c full-fat, unsweetened coconut milk (from a can) 

 1 c pure maple syrup 

 1 T pure lemon extract 

http://www.lifemadefull.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          25 

 ¼ c poppy seeds 

Ingredients for the glaze 

 ½ c coconut cream concentrate, melted 

 1 T full-fat, unsweetened coconut milk (from a can) 

 3 T pure maple syrup 

 ½ tsp. pure vanilla extract 

 ½ tsp. pure lemon extract 

 water 

Directions for the cake  

1. Preheat oven to 350°F and grease a Bundt cake pan with coconut oil (VERY 
important!) 

2. In a large bowl, combine the dry ingredients. 
3. In a separate bowl, whisk together the eggs, coconut milk, syrup, and lemon 

extract. 
4. Stir into dry ingredients, then stir in poppy seeds. 
5. Pour into greased pan. 
6. Bake in oven for 40-50 minutes, until toothpick inserted comes out clean. 
7. Let cool for 30 minutes (VERY important!) on a wire rack before turning upside-

down onto a serving platter. Let cool another 10-15 minutes before drizzling with 
glaze. 

Directions for the glaze 

1. Combine the coconut cream concentrate, coconut milk, syrup, lemon extract and 
vanilla in a bowl. 

2. It will thicken, so add water slowly until it gets to a “glaze” consistency. 
3. After cake has cooled, drizzle glaze over it and store in fridge for best results. 

 
Bio: Shanti Landon is the founder of Life Made Full, a blog focused on faith, family and 
clean food. She is a homeschooling mom to 5 young children and wife to her 
Superman. They reside in Northern California on a small farm.  
 
Website: www.lifemadefull.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/lifemadefull 
Pinterest:  www.pinterest.com/lifemadefull/ 
 

http://www.lifemadefull.com/
http://www.lifemadefull.com/
https://www.facebook.com/lifemadefull
http://www.pinterest.com/lifemadefull/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          26 

Maple Cardamom Mini-Cupcakes with Chocolate Icing 

From Carolyn of Real Food Carolyn  
 

 
 
Makes 36 cupcakes. 

Ingredients for cupcakes 

 6 large eggs from happy pastured hens 

 ½ c coconut flour (I prefer Bob’s Red Mill brand. I measure then sift.) 

 ⅓ c coconut oil (melted but not hot) 

 ⅓ c maple syrup 

 1 tsp. vanilla extract 

 ½ tsp. ground cardamom 

http://www.realfoodcarolyn.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          27 

 ½ tsp. baking soda 

 ½ tsp. apple cider vinegar 

Directions for cupcakes 

1. Allow the eggs to come to room temperature then preheat oven to 325°F. 
2. Lightly whisk eggs then, using a spatula, combine with sifted coconut flour and 

remaining ingredients just until smooth. Allow batter to sit for 5 minutes so 
coconut flour can absorb the liquids. The batter will be thick. 

3. Line mini-muffin tins with liners (my favorite: If You Care Mini Baking Cups) or 
grease tins well with oil/fat of your choice. Fill tins and bake for 12 to 15 minutes.   

4. Allow to cool on a wire rack then top with Chocolate Icing. 

Ingredients for chocolate icing 

 1 c coconut butter (I prefer Artisana Organic Coconut butter) 

 4 T maple syrup 

 4 T cocoa powder (I prefer Equal Exchange Organic Baking Cocoa) 

 1 tsp. vanilla 

Directions for chocolate icing 

1. The coconut butter should be at room temperature. 
2. Combine all ingredients in a small food processor or a Magic Bullet-type mini-

blender, etc. Process until smooth, taking care not to process too long such that 
the oils of the coconut butter become liquefied/runny. 

3. The icing should be firm but spreadable. 
 
Note: Coconut butter is a pricey treat at our house. I often choose to halve this recipe 
and simply apply a slightly thinner layer of icing. These cupcakes freeze well. Enjoy! 
 
Bio: Carolyn Erickson blogs at Real Food Carolyn where she encourages her readers to 
embrace the healing power of traditional foods that are free of gluten. She loves to 
teach others to make nourishing bone broth, lacto-fermented veggies, fruits and 
beverages, and other Ancestral/Paleo/Primal foods. Carolyn serves as a volunteer 
chapter leader with The Weston A. Price Foundation.  
 
Website: www.RealFoodCarolyn.com  
Facebook: www.facebook.com/RealFoodCarolyn 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/RFCarolyn/ 

http://www.realfoodcarolyn.com/
http://www.realfoodcarolyn.com/
http://www.facebook.com/RealFoodCarolyn
http://www.pinterest.com/RFCarolyn/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          28 

Nut Butter and Jelly Cupcakes 

From Jennifer of Hybrid Rasta Mama 
 
This recipe is diverse in that it can be turned into a nut butter cupcake or muffin with or 
without the filling; another variation is to simply leave off the frosting. 

 

Makes 20-24 cupcakes. 

Ingredients for cupcakes 

 6 T unsalted butter, at room temperature or 6 T coconut oil, melted 

 1 c natural creamy or crunchy nut butter or sun butter 

 ¼ c raw honey 

 3 large eggs 

http://www.hybridrastamama.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          29 

 1 T vanilla bean paste OR vanilla extract 

 ¾ c coconut flour 

 1 T aluminum free baking powder 

 1 tsp. sea salt 

 1 c whole milk or coconut milk 

Ingredients for filling 

 Total of 1 cup of jelly/jam of your choice. DO NOT USE spreadable fruit or a 
chunky style of jam. The smoother the consistency, the easier it will be to fill. 
Ideally, you will be using a homemade jam without a lot of added sugar. 

Optional Nut Butter Frosting Ingredients 

 ¾ c palm shortening 

 ¾ c creamy or crunchy nut butter or sun butter 

 2 T raw honey 

 1 tsp. vanilla bean paste OR vanilla extract 

 ¼ tsp. sea salt 

Directions for cupcakes 

1. Preheat the oven to 350°F. Insert 20-24 liners into a medium cupcake pan(s). I 
suggest spraying the liners with a light coat of non-stick spray. 

2. In a large bowl cream together the butter/coconut oil, nut butter, and honey with 
an electric mixer on medium speed until fluffy, about 3-5 minutes. Add the eggs 
one at a time. Beat well. Mix in the vanilla. Add the baking powder and salt and 
mix well. 

3. Add the flour to the bowl, ¼ cup at a time, alternating with the milk. 
4. Fill the cupcake liners ⅔ full. Bake for 15-20 minutes or until toothpick inserted in 

the center comes out clean. Cool cupcakes in the pan for 5 minutes, then transfer 
to wire racks carefully. 

Directions for frosting 

1. Combine the palm shortening and nut butter in a medium bowl. Using an electric 
mixer beat until light and fluffy, about 2 minutes. 

2. Add the honey, vanilla, and salt, and beat until well combined. 
3. You can add more additional amounts of any of the ingredients to alter the taste 

and consistency to meet your personal preference. I like to put the frosting in the 
refrigerator for about 20 minutes to allow it to firm up a bit. 

Assembly Directions 

1. After the cupcakes have cooled completely (about 1 hour), you will need to insert 



Naturally Sweetened Treats          30 

the jelly. The easiest method is with a dessert decorator tool that has a filling tip 
or a piping bag with a filling tip. The second method is with a plastic picnic 
squeezable condiment dispenser (that has the pointed tip). 

2. Fill the decorator, piping bag or condiment bottle with ½ cup of jelly at a time 
(this helps prevent overfilling). Insert the pointed tip into the top of the cupcake 
(centered) and slowly squeeze out the jelly. Each cupcake can hold about 3 
teaspoons of jelly before it “explodes.” If you have not filled a cupcake before, 
you may have to experiment to get the feel of how much jelly to fill. Don’t 
worry—the first time I made these I was able to avoid exploding cupcakes! Once 
you have dispensed the jelly, slowly pull out the tip. It is ok if the jelly oozes out 
onto the top of the cupcake. The frosting will cover it. 

3. To frost—you may either use a piping bag with a round tip, a dessert decorator 
tool with a round tip, or a spatula. I personally like to create a little mound of 
frosting so I use the piping bag with tip, but get creative and add the frosting 
however you prefer. I also swirl in a little jelly with a butter knife after adding the 
peanut butter frosting. 

 
Bio: Jennifer, author of Hybrid Rasta Mama, is a former government recruiter turned 
stay-at-home mama to a precious daughter (“Tiny”) brought earth side in early 2009. 
She is passionate about and writes about conscious parenting, natural living, holistic 
health/wellness, real foods, and more! Coconut oil and all its wonders is a main feature 
on her blog as well. Jennifer has also authored three eBooks. 
 
Website: www.hybridrastamama.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/HybridRastaMama 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/hybridrastamama/ 

 

http://www.hybridrastamama.com/
http://www.hybridrastamama.com/
http://www.facebook.com/HybridRastaMama
http://www.pinterest.com/hybridrastamama/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          31 

Paleo Apple Cinnamon Coffee Cake 

From Stacy of Paleo Gone Sassy 
  

 
 

Ingredients 

 4 eggs 

 ½ c coconut oil 

 ¾ c applesauce 

 ¼ c honey 

 2 apples, grated (about 1 cup) 

 ½ c coconut flour 

 1 c shredded coconut (unsweetened) 

 1 tsp. pumpkin pie spice 

 1 vanilla bean or 1 tsp. vanilla extract 

 1 T apple cider vinegar 

 1 tsp. baking soda 

 a pinch of salt 

 1 apple, thinly sliced  

Directions 

1. Preheat oven to 350°F. 

http://www.paleogonesassy.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          32 

2. Mix all wet ingredients together (eggs, coconut oil, applesauce, apple cider 
vinegar, vanilla and honey). 

3. Add in grated apple, baking soda, spice and coconut flakes. 
4. Mix in coconut flour and add a pinch of salt. 
5. Let mixture sit for 5 minutes. 
6. Pour mixture into a greased 9 inch spring pan. 
7. Bake at 350°F for 30 minutes. 
8. Allow cake to cool and you will notice it pull away from the edges. 

 
Bio: This recipe was created by Stacy, who blogs under the name Paleo Gone Sassy.  
She has changed her lifestyle to Paleo and enjoys eating healthy foods!  Stacy has been 
Paleo for 12 months and lost close to 60 pounds. 
 
Website: www.paleogonesassy.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/PaleoGoneSassy 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/paleogonesassy/ 

http://www.paleogonesassy.com/
http://www.paleogonesassy.com/
http://www.facebook.com/PaleoGoneSassy
http://www.pinterest.com/paleogonesassy/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          33 

Paleo Strawberry Lemon Muffins 

From Sjanett of Paleolland 
 
You might not think of me as a girly girl: I lift heavy things, have quite a few tattoos, 
and I ride a Harley Davidson. Still, once in a while I give into those pink cravings that 
girls can have and do stuff like baking, or buying pink (workout) clothes, or make-up. 

So, it was time for another paleo muffin recipe: paleo strawberry lemon muffins, 'cause 
there’s no such thing as too many muffins, right? These colorful little girls (pink, so 
definitely girls) have been made with paleo-proof ingredients, so easy on the guilt 
ladies.  

 

Makes: 6 muffins. 

Ingredients 

 1 banana, mashed 

 3 eggs 

http://www.paleolland.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          34 

 3 T cashew butter 

 3-5 T honey 

 juice from 1 lemon 

 1 tsp. lemon zest 

 150 gr (about 1.5 c) almond flour 

 1 tsp. baking powder 

 150 gr (about 1 c) strawberries, diced 

Directions 

1. Preheat the oven to 200°C (~400°F). 
2. Place all ingredients, except strawberries in a mixing bowl and mix until 

combined with a hand mixer. 
3. Fold strawberries into the batter. 
4. Line a muffin tray with 8 liners and fill each liner with batter. 
5. Bake for 15-20 minutes, or until a toothpick comes out clean. 
6. Don’t eat them all at once!  

 
Bio: Sjanett is a foodie, climber, runner, tattoo-lover, traveler, PhD researcher, 
photographer and teacher, living in The Netherlands. She loves to lift heavy things, eat 
clean, cook healthy meals, and bring an ode to (organic) meat, fish, vegetables, fruits, 
nuts, eggs, and herbs & spices. She’d love to see you at her blog Paleolland.  
 
Website: www.paleolland.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/paleolland 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/sjanett 

http://www.paleolland.com/
http://www.paleolland.com/
http://www.facebook.com/paleolland
http://www.pinterest.com/sjanett


Naturally Sweetened Treats          35 

Strawberry-Vanilla Paleo Birthday Cake 

From Denise of Edible Harmony 
 

 

Ingredients for cake 

 2 c almond flour  

 ½ c arrowroot powder  

 ½ c coconut flour  

 ½ c coconut oil  

 ½ c honey 

 9 eggs  

 1 c applesauce  

 1 T vanilla  

 2 tsp. baking soda  

 2 tsp apple cider vinegar 

Directions for cake 

1. Preheat oven to 325°F. 

http://www.edibleharmony.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          36 

2. Using a food processor or an electric mixer combine all the ingredients together. 
3. Pour the batter into two greased 9-inch round cake pans. 
4. Bake for 25 to 35 minutes or until a toothpick inserted in the center comes out 

dry. 
5. Refrigerate to cool it down before frosting it. 

Ingredients for the filling  

 2 c chopped fresh strawberries 

 ½ c water  

 ¼ c honey 

Directions for filling 

1. In a small saucepan bring all the ingredients to a boil. 
2. Cook uncovered over medium heat for about 10 minutes or until the mixture has 

thickened and most of the water has evaporated. 
3. Refrigerate to cool it down. 

Ingredients for the frosting 

 1½ c coconut oil or half coconut oil and half butter  

 ⅓ c raw honey  

 2 T coconut flour  

 4 T arrowroot powder  

 ½ to 1 c freeze-dried strawberries  

 fresh strawberries for decoration, optional   

Directions for frosting  

1. Put the strawberries into a clean coffee grinder or blender and grind until 
pulverized. 

2. Run the powder through a strainer to remove the seeds and larger pieces. 
3. Using an electric mixer, combine the coconut oil with the raw honey, coconut 

flour and arrowroot powder, until the frosting looks uniform and fluffy. 
4. Start adding the strawberry powder until you get the desired flavor and color. 
5. To assemble the cake, put one cake on a large round plate or a cake stand, spread 

the strawberry filling over the top and place the second cake over it, frost the 
cake as desired. 

 

Tips: If the cake is cold it will be easier to frost.  If the frosting is too runny or the oil 
starts separating from the other ingredients, refrigerate for a few minutes and whip it 



Naturally Sweetened Treats          37 

again with the electric mixer. 
 
Bio: Denise Nassar Rice is the creator of Edible Harmony, a blog dedicated to sharing 
health tips and recipes that are gluten-free, soy-free, grain-free, refined sugar-free, and 
dairy free, that are both delicious and nutritious. 
 
Website: www.EdibleHarmony.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/edibleharmony 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/edibleharmony 

http://www.edibleharmony.com/
http://www.edibleharmony.com/
http://www.facebook.com/edibleharmony
http://www.pinterest.com/edibleharmony


Naturally Sweetened Treats          38 

Winter Squash Pie 

From Susan of Learning and Yearning 
 

 

Ingredients for the crust (or use your favorite recipe) 

 6 T plus 1 tsp. butter 

 1 c sprouted wheat flour 

 ¼ tsp. sea salt 

 3 – 4 T cold water 

Directions for the crust 

1. Cut butter into flour and salt, until the butter is the size of peas.  
2. Sprinkle in water, 1 tablespoon at a time. 
3. Mix with a fork until the flour is moist and it forms a ball. Don’t over mix. 
4. Wrap dough in plastic and refrigerate while you make the filling.  

Ingredients for the filling  

 2 eggs 

http://learningandyearning.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          39 

 ½ c. sucanat or maple sugar 

 2 c. puréed winter squash 

 1.5 c cream or half and half 

 1 tsp. cinnamon 

 ½ tsp. sea salt 

 ½ tsp. ground ginger 

 ⅛ tsp. ground cloves 

Directions for the filling 

1. Beat the eggs and then beat in the remaining ingredients.  
2. Heat oven to 425°F. While the oven is heating, remove pastry from the 

refrigerator, and flatten it on a lightly floured counter or large cutting board. 
3. Roll the pastry 2” larger than your pie plate and place into the plate. Trim the 

edge of the pastry, roll it under and crimp. 
4. Place the pastry lined pie plate into your oven and then pour the filling into it to 

prevent spills. 
5. Bake for 15 minutes and then reduce the heat to 350°F. Bake about 45 minutes 

longer until a knife inserted into the center comes out clean. Serve chilled with 
real whipped cream. 

 
Bio: Susan Vinskofski, a Master Gardener in her PA County, is passionate about building 
soil. She blogs about gardening, real food, foraging, and natural living at Learning and 
Yearning. 
 
Website: learningandyearning.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/learningandyearning 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/learningyearnin/ 

http://learningandyearning.com/
http://learningandyearning.com/
http://learningandyearning.com/
http://www.facebook.com/learningandyearning
http://www.pinterest.com/learningyearnin/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          40 

Chocolate Snacks 

Chocolate Cherry Cashew Bars  
From Suzanne of Strands Of My Life 
 

 

Ingredients 

 coconut oil 

 ½  c lightly salted cashews 

 1¼ c dates, pitted 

 ½ c dried cherries 

 ½ c raisins 

 ¼ c dried cranberries 

 ½ c walnuts, roasted 

 ½ c sunflower seeds 

 ½ c organic rice bubbles (Rice Krispies) 

http://www.strandsofmylife.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          41 

 Sugar-free chocolate buttons (chocolate chips) 

Directions 

1. Line a baking pan with foil, leaving some overhang, and brush with oil. Also brush 
the inside of a large mixing bowl with oil. Set aside. 

2. In a food processor, pulse cashews until roughly chopped (no smaller than pea-
sized pieces). Add to the prepared mixing bowl. 

3. Coat the food processor blade generously with oil. Add all fruits to the food 
processor and pulse until a sticky paste forms, scraping down the sides as 
needed. 

4. Add the fruit to the cashew pieces in the mixing bowl. 
5. Add the sunflower seeds and rice bubbles. Mix until thoroughly combined. 
6. Press the mixture firmly into the prepared pan and chill in the freezer for about 

30 minutes. 
7. Remove bars by the foil overhang, place on a cutting board and, with a sharp 

knife coated in oil, cut into 14 bars. 
8. Heat the chocolate chips in a pot over boiling water until melted. Stir until 

smooth.  
9. Drizzle over cut bars. Set at room temperature until the chocolate is firm, 15-30 

minutes. 
 
Bio: Suzanne Perazzini is the writer, recipe developer and photographer of Strands Of 
My Life, a blog about her food journey towards great health, which has culminated in a 
low Fodmap diet, which has greatly helped her IBS. She lives with her husband and son 
in New Zealand in a house overlooking the Pacific Ocean. She is a published author, an 
incorrigible traveller and lover of all things beautiful. 
 
Website: www.strandsofmylife.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/Lowfodmap  
Twitter: twitter.com/suzanneper/ 

http://www.strandsofmylife.com/
http://www.strandsofmylife.com/
http://www.strandsofmylife.com/
http://www.facebook.com/Lowfodmap
https://twitter.com/suzanneper/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          42 

Chocolate Truffles 

From Eileen of Wellness and Workouts   
 
There is a little story behind how this chocolate truffle recipe came about. I home 
educate my six children. A few years ago, we were studying world geography. The 
curriculum we used came with recipe suggestions for each country we studied. It was a 
fantastic time of trying many wonderful foods from all around the world. 

The chocolate truffle recipe was especially great! 

Then we went on the GAPS Diet. 

We got to the point in the diet where we could add some really enticing foods, such as 
coconut and chocolate. My oldest daughter, who loves to cook, pulled out the old truffle 
recipe one day. She saw some of the ingredients, such as powdered sugar and corn 
syrup, and knew that the recipe was not possible for us anymore. Or was it? 

I am always thankful when my daughter uses her resourcefulness to help our family. 
And I am grateful I have let her have access to our kitchen, and the ingredients in our 
pantry. But I have probably never been more appreciative of those things than the first 
time she offered me one of these delicious, healthy, treats! 

It is hard to say which will surprise you most–how amazing these taste and feel in your 
mouth, how wholesome the ingredients are, or how quick and easy these are to make! 

 

http://www.wellness-and-workouts.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          43 

Total time from start to finish: 35 minutes (15 minutes prep time, 20 minutes freezer 
time) 
 
Makes about 32 Truffles. 

Ingredients 

 ½ c coconut oil  

 ½ c raw honey  

 ½ c cocoa powder  

 1 tsp. vanilla 

 2 c shredded coconut  

 1 additional c shredded coconut, to coat the truffles   

Directions 

1. Mix the coconut oil, honey, cocoa powder and vanilla in a medium sized mixing 
bowl. Stir with a wooden or bamboo spoon until mixed thoroughly. 

2. Add 2 cups of shredded coconut, and mix till the coconut is evenly distributed 
through the chocolate. 

3. Use a small scoop, and form into balls. 
4. Roll the balls in the extra 1 cup of shredded coconut. 
5. Place a square of parchment paper on a plate. Put the balls on the parchment 

paper. 
6. Put the plate of truffles in the freezer for about 20 minutes. 
7. Then serve, or move to a sealed container in your refrigerator until you would 

like to serve them. If you want to save them, we find hiding them to be a smart 
idea! 

  
Bio: Eileen is a wife and home educating mom of six who blogs in her “spare” time at 
Wellness and Workouts. She and her daughter, who created this recipe, are working on 
writing a candy making ebook. Visit them at her blog to learn more about it. 
 
Website: www.wellness-and-workouts.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/WellnessAndWorkouts 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/Eileen4Wellness/ 

http://www.wellness-and-workouts.com/
http://www.wellness-and-workouts.com/
http://www.facebook.com/WellnessAndWorkouts
http://www.pinterest.com/Eileen4Wellness/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          44 

Chocolate Macaroons  
From Jill of Real Food Forager 
 

 

Prep Time: 15 minutes 
Cook Time: 30 minutes  

Equipment 

 Food processor 

 Cookie sheets 

 Mini cupcake papers 

Ingredients 

 5 c shredded coconut 

 ¼ c honey 

 ½ c coconut cream (liquid) 

 2 tsp. vanilla 

 2 T cocoa butter (use ghee or butter if you do not have this) 

 3 medium eggs  

 ¼ c cocoa powder 

http://www.realfoodforager.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          45 

Directions 

1. In a food processor, process 3½ cups of the shredded coconut into very small 
pieces, keeping 1½ cups aside. 

2. Remove the chopped coconut and place in a pot with 1¼ cup of warm water. 
3. Mix on a warm burner on top of the stove until it is soft and like a paste (about 5 

minutes). 
4. Put it back into the food processor and process with the honey, cocoa butter (or 

ghee or butter), eggs, vanilla, cocoa powder and coconut cream. 
5. As the last ingredient, add the 1½ cups of shredded coconut and mix. 
6. The batter should be thick. 
7. Place a small tablespoon of the batter into mini cupcake papers set on a cookie 

sheet. 
8. Bake at 325°F for approximately 20 – 30 minutes until just browning. 
9. Let cool. 

    
These taste especially awesome after being refrigerated 
 
Variations: For those on the SCD or early GAPS, you can make vanilla macaroons by just 
leaving out the cocoa powder. Instead of the cocoa butter use ghee or butter. 
However, the cocoa butter is legal on SCD so it may be used. 
 
Bio: Dr. Jill Tieman is a Clinical Nutritionist/Chiropractor in Suffolk County, New York, 
with a specialty in SCD (Specific Carbohydrate Diet) and GAPS (Gut and Psychology 
Syndrome) as well as Chapter Leader of the Great South Bay Chapter of The Weston A. 
Price Foundation. She is passionate about teaching people to heal themselves through 
real, nutrient dense and traditional foods. She blogs at Real Food Forager. 
 
Website: www.realfoodforage.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/realfoodforager 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/realfoodforager 
 
 

 

http://www.realfoodforager.com/
http://www.realfoodforage.com/
http://www.facebook.com/realfoodforager
http://www.pinterest.com/realfoodforager


Naturally Sweetened Treats          46 

Crazy Good Peanut Butter Chocolate Cups 
From Libby of eat.play.love...more 
 
Just as the title says, these are crazy good! They are raw and super nutritious so you 
won't even miss the other ones.  

 
Yields 10. 

Ingredients for chocolate 

 ½ c cocoa powder 

 ¼ c raw honey 

 ¼ c coconut oil 

 pinch of sea salt 

Ingredients for peanut butter filling 

 ½ c organic peanut butter (or other nut butter) 

 1 T raw honey 

http://www.eatplaylovemore.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          47 

 pinch of sea salt (if peanut butter is unsalted) 

 coconut oil, optional 

Instructions 

1. Line a muffin tin with medium muffin cups. 
2. Using a double boiler melt the ingredients to make the chocolate. 
3. Once melted, scoop about a tablespoon into the bottom of each muffin cup. Put 

remaining chocolate aside. 
4. Place in freezer for 10 minutes to firm up. 
5. While chocolate is firming up, place peanut butter filling ingredients in clean (or 

second) double boiler. Depending on oil content of peanut butter, you may wish 
to add coconut oil to make it more fluid. 

6. Once melted, layer the peanut butter with the set chocolate cups from the 
freezer.  

7. Place in freezer for 10 minutes to firm up. 
8. Once the peanut butter layer is firm, top with another layer of (remaining) 

chocolate. You may need to reheat this to make it easier to spread. 
9. Place back in freezer until set. 

 
ENJOY! 
 
Notes: Because this homemade chocolate has no preservatives it should be kept in the 
fridge to maintain its shape. I like to keep mine in the freezer and remove them 5-10 
minutes before serving. 
 
Bio: Libby is in love with traditional foods. So much so that she started her own blog in 
2012 where she focuses on holistic nutrition for the body and mind. She is on a 
continuous journey of self-discovery and growth and invites you to join her on this 
lifelong learning adventure to eat.play.love...more! 
 

Website: www.eatplaylovemore.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/eatplaylovemore 
Twitter: twitter.com/eatplaylovemore 

http://www.eatplaylovemore.com/
http://www.eatplaylovemore.com/
http://www.facebook.com/eatplaylovemore
https://twitter.com/eatplaylovemore


Naturally Sweetened Treats          48 

Easy Homemade Fudgy Brownies 

From Vivian of The Real Food Guide 
 
These brownies are suitable for Paleo and include vegan options. 

 

Ingredients 

 3 ounces unsweetened baking chocolate 

 6 T coconut milk 

 5 T coconut oil 

 1 c honey (vegan option: 1 c maple syrup) 

 1 c mashed cooked sweet potato (about 1 medium sweet potato) 

 ½ tsp. sea salt 

 ½ tsp. baking soda 

 6 T unsweetened cocoa powder 

 6 T coconut flour 

 6 T tapioca flour 

 2 tsp. vanilla extract 

 ½ c chocolate chips, optional 

Instructions 

1. Preheat oven to 350°F. 

../../../../../../Users/Starlene/AppData/C:/Users/Pat/Downloads/www.therealfoodguide.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          49 

2. If you don't have already mashed cooked sweet potato, take one medium sweet 
potato and pierce several times with a fork. Microwave on high for seven 
minutes, covered with a moistened paper towel or damp cloth. Scrape the sweet 
potato away from the skin and mash with a fork, and set aside 1 cup of mashed 
sweet potato. 

3. In a double boiler (or a metal mixing bowl resting in a pot of water), melt the 
unsweetened baking chocolate, coconut milk and coconut oil over medium heat. 
Once the chocolate has melted into a uniform mixture, remove from heat. 

4. To the mixing bowl, add the honey or maple syrup, mashed sweet potato, vanilla, 
salt and baking soda. Blend well with hand immersion blender. 

5. Slowly add the cocoa powder, coconut flour and tapioca flour and mix with a 
rubber spatula until uniform. 

6. Optional—for double chocolate brownies, fold in half a cup of chocolate chips. 
7. Pour batter into an 8" x 8" baking pan. 
8. Bake for 20 minutes or until testing with a toothpick or knife comes out clean. 
9. Cool and cut into squares. Enjoy! 

 
Bio: Vivian Cheng is the founder of The Real Food Guide. She is a student of natural 
nutrition and believes that each individual needs to go on their own Real Food Journey 
to find what works. While she herself eats real food (aka a paleo diet), some people 
may find that they can flourish on a good quality, nutrient-dense vegetarian diet 
instead. 
 
Website: www.therealfoodguide.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/TheRealFoodGuide 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/therealfoodpins/ 

../../../../../../Users/Starlene/AppData/C:/Users/Pat/Downloads/www.therealfoodguide.com/
http://www.therealfoodguide.com/
http://www.facebook.com/TheRealFoodGuide
http://www.pinterest.com/therealfoodpins/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          50 

Homemade Paleo Chocolate Bars 

From Alison of Health Nut Nation 
 

 
 
Prep time: 5 min.            
Cook time: 5 min. 
Total time: 10 min. 
 
Makes eight 1 ounce portions.  

Ingredients 

 1 c cocoa powder 

 ½ c coconut oil 

 4 T honey 

 ½ tsp. vanilla 

 3-6 drops liquid stevia, optional  

Directions 

http://healthnutnation.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          51 

1. Melt coconut oil over LOW heat. 
2. Add honey and whisk briefly until dissolved. 
3. Whisk in cocoa powder. 
4. When you start to see a gloss form, remove from heat and whisk until smooth 

and glossy. 
5. Add vanilla and whisk briefly. If chocolate is not sweet enough, add a few drops 

of liquid stevia to reach desired level of sweetness. 
6. Spread thinly on a Silpat and refrigerate. 
7. Break into pieces and serve. Or, use in another recipe. 

 
Bio: Alison blogs at Health Nut Nation. She is a wife, mother and Certified Nutritional 
Consultant. Although there are many pathways that lead to health, Alison focuses on 
food and its restorative and healing properties. She loves to teach others how to cook 
REAL food, with an emphasis on Paleo, gluten-free, and dairy-free foods and has a 
recently published eCookbook. 
 
Website: healthnutnation.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/healthnutnation 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/source/healthnutnation.com/ 
 

http://healthnutnation.com/
http://healthnutnation.com/
http://www.facebook.com/healthnutnation
http://www.pinterest.com/source/healthnutnation.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          52 

Naturally Sweetened Peanut Butter Cups 

From Colleen of Five Little Homesteaders 
 

 

Ingredients 

 4 ounces unsweetened chocolate 

 4 T honey 

 ⅓ c peanut butter 

 ¼ tsp. vanilla 

Directions 

1. Melt 2 ounces of unsweetened chocolate in a double boiler.   
2. Add 1½ tablespoons honey and mix well.   
3. Using a mini muffin pan, divide the chocolate between each of the muffin 

compartments. Depending on how thick you want the chocolate to be, you might 
be able to fill all 12 compartments.  I was able to fill 9 and I have the thickness 
that you see in the picture.  (This recipe is highly customizable.) 

4. Place the pan in your freezer for 10-15 minutes. 
5. In a small bowl, mix the peanut butter, 1 tablespoon honey and the vanilla.   
6. Take your muffin pan out of the freezer.  Top each piece of chocolate with a drop 

of peanut butter and smooth the drop over the chocolate layer.  

http://www.littlehomesteaders.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          53 

7. Put the muffin pan back in the freezer for 10-15 minutes.  
8. Heat the remaining 2 ounces of unsweetened chocolate in a double boiler and 

add the final 1½ tablespoon of honey.  Mix well. 
9. Remove muffin pan from the freezer and top the peanut butter layer with a final 

layer of chocolate.  Place back in the freezer for a final 10-15 minutes.  
10. Remove the pan from the freezer.  Each peanut butter cup should pop out of the 

tray easily.   
 
Enjoy!  Store the peanut butter cups in the fridge or freezer.   
 
Bio: Colleen Anderson of Five Little Homesteaders is a teacher turned stay-at-home 
mom to three little ones. Her days are filled with laughing and tears, joys and 
frustrations, toddlers and babies.  The basics of gardening and cooking were gifted to 
her by her mother and father starting at a very young age.  Through her urban 
homesteading adventures, she hopes to lead her family down the path to a more 
sustainable, intentional, and full life. 
 
Website: www.littlehomesteaders.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/fivelittlehomesteaders 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/lilhomesteader 

http://www.littlehomesteaders.com/
http://www.littlehomesteaders.com/
http://www.facebook.com/fivelittlehomesteaders
http://www.pinterest.com/lilhomesteader


Naturally Sweetened Treats          54 

Silky Chocolate Pie 

From Starlene of GAPS Diet Journey  
 
Extremely rich and decadent, this pie is super-smooth and a rare chocolate delight. Now 
you can bring an elegant yet dairy-free dessert to a special get-together! 

 
 
Yield: 16 servings. 
 
Requires a 9½ inch pie plate 

Filling Ingredients 

 2 c (10 ounces) raw cashews 

 ½ c coconut oil, expeller pressed* 

 3 ounces Baker's chocolate** 

 6 T cocoa powder 

http://www.gapsdietjourney.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          55 

 1 can full-fat coconut milk (13.5 ounces) 

 2 tsp. vanilla extract 

 ½ tsp. sea salt 

 ½ c honey 

 cacao nibs for decoration, optional 

No Bake Chocolate Crust Ingredients:  

 1 ½ cups blanched almond flour, firmly packed  

 3 T cocoa powder 

 ¼ tsp. sea salt 

 ¼ c coconut oil, solid 

 2 T honey 

 1-2 T ice water 

Filing Directions  

1. Soak cashews in filtered water 4 to 6 hours. 
2. Drain water from the cashews, and then rinse them. 
3. Melt coconut oil and Baker's chocolate over a double boiler until just melted—do 

not overheat. 
4. Allow to cool to room temperature. 
5. Place cocoa powder, coconut milk, vanilla extract, sea salt and honey into the 

blender. Blend until smooth. 
6. Add cashews to the blender. Depending on the power of your blender, you may 

need to process this recipe in 2 or 3 batches. 
7. Blend until smooth.  This can take several minutes, depending on the power of 

your blender. You may need to stop the blender and mix the ingredients with a 
spatula scraper. Be careful! Wait until the blade has stopped moving! If your 
blender comes with a tamper, this will eliminate the need to repeatedly open and 
stir. 

8. While blender is running and mixture is swirling, drizzle the melted Baker's 
chocolate and coconut oil into the center of the vortex and blend until 
thoroughly mixed. 

9. Pour into prepared chocolate pie shell (recipe follows). 
10. Refrigerate several hours until firm. Overnight is best, if possible. 
11. Decorate outer edge of pie with cacao nibs, if desired. 

Crust Directions 

1. Whisk almond flour, cocoa powder and sea salt in one bowl until mixed 
thoroughly. 



Naturally Sweetened Treats          56 

2. Whip solid coconut oil and honey together until creamy. 
3. Mix coconut and honey into the dry ingredients using a fork or pastry blender 

until mixture looks crumbly. 
4. Add 1 tablespoon of ice water at a time, gently lifting the dry ingredients with a 

fork, folding over until slightly moistened. The mixture will still look crumbly but 
will be clumped together in larger marble-sized crumbles. 

5. There will be just enough crust for a thin layer on the entire surface of the 9½" 
pie pan. To distribute evenly, take about ½ of the mixture and drop into the pie 
pan. Use your fingers to firmly and evenly press dough into the bottom of the pie 
pan.  

6. Drop handfuls along the edges and press up along the sides of the pie pan. 
 
This pie freezes well. Thaw 2 hours before serving. Pie holds up well at room 
temperature. 
  
*I used expeller pressed coconut oil to avoid the coconut flavor, but if you love the 
taste of coconut you can use regular coconut oil. 
 
**If you don't have Baker's chocolate on hand, you may substitute 3 tablespoons cocoa 
powder and 1 tablespoon coconut oil for each square/ounce. So you will need 9 
additional tablespoons of cocoa powder and 3 additional tablespoons coconut oil for 
the filling (15 tablespoons cocoa powder and 11 tablespoons coconut oil total).  
 
Bio: Starlene Stewart blogs at GAPS Diet Journey chronicling her journey to health on 
the Gut and Psychology Syndrome Diet™ founded by Dr. Natasha Campbell-McBride. 
 Cooking and baking since the age of 10, she has always found experimenting in the 
kitchen to be a relaxing and creative outlet.  Starlene is also the author of three e-
books. 
 
Website: www.gapsdietjourney.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/gapsdietjourney 
Twitter: www.twitter.com/gapsjourney 
 

http://www.gapsdietjourney.com/
http://www.gapsdietjourney.com/
http://www.facebook.com/gapsdietjourney
http://www.twitter.com/gapsjourney


Naturally Sweetened Treats          57 

Cookies 

Frosted Pumpkin Cookies 

From Meghan of Just Enjoy Food  
 

 
 
Makes 12 large cookies. 

Ingredients  

 ½ c (1 stick) organic and grass-fed butter 

 1 c pumpkin purée 

 1 free range egg 

 2 c + 2 T sunflower seed flour 

 2 tsp. cinnamon 

 ½ tsp. nutmeg 

 ½ tsp. cloves 

 ½ tsp. ground ginger 

http://www.justenjoyfood.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          58 

 ½ tsp. Himalayan salt 

 ½ tsp. baking powder 

 2 tsp. stevia 

 1 tsp. vanilla extract 

 Directions 

1. Preheat the oven to 350°F. 
2. Make the sunflower seed flour. All you need is a coffee grinder. Add raw 

sunflower seeds in ¼–⅓ cup increments to the coffee grinder and grind until fine. 
Measure the sunflower seed flour ground to get 2 cups + 2 tablespoons.  

3. In a medium sized bowl add the butter, pumpkin and egg and using a hand mixer 
on medium mix until completely combined. It may take 30 seconds to fully 
combine. 

4. In a smaller bowl add the dry ingredients: sunflower seed flour, cinnamon, 
nutmeg, cloves, ginger, salt, baking powder and stevia and lightly mix them 
together with a spoon. 

5. Using the hand mixer again and on the low speed slowly add the dry ingredients 
and mix until combined and all of the ingredients are very well mixed together. 

6. Using a large cookie scoop (¼ cup fill size) form cookies and put 6 cookies on a 
cookie sheet. You don't need to pat them down; they will cook down in the oven. 

7. Bake for 27-30 minutes. Remove the cookies from the oven and let cool for 5 
minutes before removing from the cookie sheet. These cookies are fragile when 
they are warm. 

8. Once cooled, frost the cookies with double butter frosting (recipe below). 
 
Double Butter Frosting 

Ingredients 

 ¼ c grass-fed organic butter 

 ½ c coconut butter 

 ½ tsp. vanilla extract 

 ½ tsp. almond extract 

 2 T sunflower seed flour 

 stevia, to taste (I use about 1-2 tsp.) 

Directions  

1. Put the coconut butter and butter in a bowl and beat with a hand mixer until the 
butters are creamed together. 

2. Add the vanilla and almond extract along with the sunflower seed flour. Adding 



Naturally Sweetened Treats          59 

the flour thickens the frosting a little bit more and allows it to spread more easily 
on top of the cookies. Mix until the frosting is completely combined. 

3. Frost the cookies. I like quite a bit of frosting on my cookies and with this recipe 
you will have enough frosting for an extra ½ of a dollop on each cookie. 

 
Bio: Dr. Meghan is the founder and creator of Just Enjoy Food, a resource and recipe 
blog created to support a healthy lifestyle. She believes every individual has the 
opportunity to live their healthiest life possible, which can be achieved through natural 
approaches. She overcame her own health challenges and throughout the process has 
gained valuable education in how our bodies work and heal.  
 
Website: www.justenjoyfood.com  
Facebook: www.facebook.com/JustEnjoyFood 
Instagram: instagram.com/justenjoyfood 

http://www.justenjoyfood.com/
http://www.justenjoyfood.com/
http://www.facebook.com/JustEnjoyFood
http://instagram.com/justenjoyfood


Naturally Sweetened Treats          60 

Preacher Cookies (No Bake Cookies) 

From Jan of The Nerdy Farm Wife 
 
I took our family's favorite no-bake cookie recipe, removed the sugar and made it grain-
free. 

 

 

Ingredients 

 ¼ c milk or milk substitute (coconut, almond, etc) 

 ½ c maple syrup 

 2 T cocoa powder 

 2 T butter 

http://thenerdyfarmwife.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          61 

 ½ tsp. vanilla 

 ¼ c plus 1 T nut butter (peanut, cashew, almond, etc) 

 1 c unsweetened dried coconut 

Directions 

1. Combine the milk, maple syrup, cocoa powder and butter in a saucepan over 
medium heat. Stir until butter is melted and ingredients are blended together. 

2. Bring to a boil for 2 to 3 minutes then add ½ teaspoon vanilla. 
3. Remove from heat and stir in peanut butter, then unsweetened coconut flakes. 
4. Drop by spoonful onto waxed paper and pop in the freezer until set. 
5. Store these in the refrigerator for several days or the freezer for several months. 
6. Makes 12 to 18 cookies depending on size. 

 
Bio: Jan Berry lives on a seven acre hobby farm in the middle of the Blue Ridge 
Mountains of Virginia. She spends her days homeschooling her two children, hanging 
out with her handsome husband, wrangling three rascally goats and keeping up with 
the antics of thirty-five chickens, four ducks, three bunnies, three dogs and one cat. 
Plus she shares her adventures on her blog: The Nerdy Farm Wife. 
 
Website: TheNerdyFarmWife.com 
Pinterest: pinterest.com/nerdyfarmwife 
Instagram: instagram.com/nerdyfarmwife 

http://thenerdyfarmwife.com/
http://thenerdyfarmwife.com/
http://pinterest.com/nerdyfarmwife
http://instagram.com/nerdyfarmwife


Naturally Sweetened Treats          62 

Snickerdoodle Cookies 

From Elise of Healing Cuisine By Elise 
 

 
 
Makes 16 cookies. 

Ingredients 

 2 c fine ground blanched almond flour  

 ¼ tsp. sea salt  

 ¼ tsp. baking soda  

 5 T coconut oil or raw butter, melted  

 40-50 drops pure liquid stevia  

 2 tsp. pure vanilla extract 

Snickerdoodle Coating 

 3 T cinnamon 

Directions 

1. Preheat oven to 350°F.  Line two baking sheets with unbleached parchment 
paper.  In a medium bowl, mix together the almond flour, sea salt and baking 
soda. 

http://www.healingcuisinebyelise.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          63 

2. In a separate small bowl, whisk together the melted coconut oil, stevia, and 
vanilla extract. 

3. Mix wet ingredients into dry ingredients, stirring until well combined. 
4. Add the cinnamon to a small bowl. Take tablespoon-sized scoops of the cookie 

dough, form into a circle in your hands, and then roll the dough ball in the 
cinnamon, covering all sides. 

5. Place your coated dough balls onto the cookie sheets evenly.  Use the bottom of 
a canning jar or coffee mug greased with coconut oil to press out each cookie 
into a perfect circle, about ¼ inch thick. 

6. Bake for 8-10 minutes.  Remove from oven and let cool on the pans for 10 
minutes before moving to cooling rack.  Let cool completely on cooling rack 
before eating, as they need this time to set and get crunchy on the edges. 

 
Bio: Elise Schwartz has been living a sugar-free natural lifestyle since 2008 after 
discovering her PCOS, infertility, and inability to lose weight were caused by toxicity in 
her daily life. By living the principles she teaches, Elise proudly welcomed her son into 
the world in 2011.  She blogs at Healing Cuisine By Elise. She and her husband, Dr. 
Dave, own and operate their natural health clinic, Triad Health Center, in Greensboro, 
NC.  
 
Website: www.HealingCuisineByElise.com/   
Facebook: www.facebook.com/HealingCuisine  
Twitter: twitter.com/EliseJSchwartz 

http://www.healingcuisinebyelise.com/
http://www.healingcuisinebyelise.com/
http://www.facebook.com/HealingCuisine
https://twitter.com/EliseJSchwartz


Naturally Sweetened Treats          64 

Whole Wheat Peanut Butter Cookies (Sweetened with 
Honey) 

From Jacquelyn of LittleOwlCrunchyMomma 
 
These cookies are amazing. I absolutely adore this recipe. I have been making it for 
years now and every time I serve these cookies to someone new they simply go crazy 
over them. 

These peanut butter cookies are healthier than most and are very filling. I don't feel bad 
eating a few (or more than a few... ahem...) with a tall glass of raw milk and calling it 
"breakfast". 

This recipe is adapted from The New Laurel’s Kitchen cookbook by Laurel Robertson. I 
have made this recipe so many times that the book's seam is broken at the page with 
this recipe on it. If you like peanut butter, you will love these cookies. They are dense 
and delicious. They are perfect for taking on a hike, as a quick snack, or as dinner on an 
especially busy day!  

Be warned: after you make these cookies once you will make them again and again. 

And your friends will want to know the recipe! 

 

http://www.facebook.com/littleowlcrunchymomma


Naturally Sweetened Treats          65 

 

Ingredients 

 1 c crunchy, organic peanut butter  

 1 c organic, raw honey  

 1 egg, beaten 

 1½ tsp. organic vanilla  

 ½ tsp. Celtic sea salt  

 ½ tsp. baking soda 

 2 c whole wheat flour  

Directions 

1. Preheat oven to 350°F. 
2. Combine peanut butter and honey thoroughly in a bowl. 
3. Stir in egg and vanilla. 
4. In a separate bowl mix salt, soda and flour. Mix thoroughly. 
5. Add dry ingredients to wet and mix well. 
6. Shape dough into small balls and lightly press down onto a greased cookie sheet 

with a fork. 
7. Bake for 10-12 minutes until cookies become slightly golden brown. (Note: Be 

careful to not over bake! Honey burns much more easily than sugar.) 
 
Bio: Jacquelyn Byers loves eating, hanging out with family, and reading if she ever gets 
around to it. On her blog, LittleOwlCrunchyMomma, she writes about life on a farm, 
being a wife and mother and shares recipes. She loves studying nutrition and 
experimenting in the kitchen, particularly with anything fermented.  
 
Website: www.littleowlcrunchymomma 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/littleowlcrunchymomma 
Twitter: www.twitter.com/littleowlmomma 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.littleowlcrunchymomma.blogspot.com/
http://www.littleowlcrunchymomma/
http://www.facebook.com/littleowlcrunchymomma
http://www.twitter.com/littleowlmomma


Naturally Sweetened Treats          66 

Fruity Snacks 

Apple Crisp So Healthy You Can Eat it for Breakfast 

From Beth of Red & Honey  
 

 
 

Ingredients 

 3 c peeled and chopped apples (you can make them any size you want) 

 1 T coconut flour (you can sub any flour here, but I think the coconut flour 
worked exceptionally well) 

 ⅛ c coconut palm sugar (or any granulated sweetener) 

 1 tsp. cinnamon 

 ¼  tsp. nutmeg 

 ⅛ tsp. sea salt 

 1 T water 

http://redandhoney.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          67 

And for the topping…* 

 ⅔ c regular rolled oats 

 ⅛ tsp. salt 

 ¼ c softened butter 

 ¼ c coconut palm sugar (or any granulated sweetener) 
 
*FYI: I like to double the topping because I love it so much. 

Directions 

1. Preheat oven to 375°F. 
2. Combine first six ingredients in a small greased (with butter) casserole dish. 
3. Mix oats, salt, and palm sugar together for topping together in a separate bowl. 
4. Cut in butter with a pastry cutter (a food processor will work too—you want it to 

be crumb-like in texture). 
5. Sprinkle topping onto the apple mixture. 
6. Bake for 30-35 minutes. 
7. Serve with a scoop of homemade vanilla ice cream or whipped cream. 

 
Bio: Beth is the creator and editor at Red & Honey, a lifestyle blog for the naturally-
minded homemaker. She recently began a passionate love affair with coffee and her 
life will never be the same. She has had three babies in less than four years, is a 
professional laundry-avoider, and loves to stay up way too late making weird stuff from 
scratch that normal people tend to just buy in a store. Hence, the coffee. 
 
Website: redandhoney.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/redandhoneyblog 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/redandhoney/ 

http://redandhoney.com/
http://redandhoney.com/
http://www.facebook.com/redandhoneyblog
http://www.pinterest.com/redandhoney/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          68 

Berry Almond Crepes 

From Katie of Kitchen Stewardship 
 
Gluten-free, Grain-free, Lightly Naturally Sweetened, Probiotic Dessert (or maybe even 
breakfast). 

 

Makes about 6 crepes. 

Ingredients for crepes 

 2 eggs 

 2 T. unrefined coconut oil, melted 

 1 scant T real maple syrup 

 ¼ tsp. almond extract 

 ⅛ tsp. salt 

 2 T coconut flour, sifted 

 ⅛ tsp. nutmeg 

 ⅛ tsp. cinnamon 

 ⅓ c whole milk 
 

http://www.kitchenstewardship.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          69 

Ingredients for filling 

 ½–⅔ c yogurt cheese 

 ½–1 tsp. maple syrup 

 ⅛ tsp. almond extract 

 frozen tart cherries or any fresh or frozen berries 

Directions for crepes 

1. Use a whisk to mix together the eggs, coconut oil, maple syrup, almond extract 
and salt. Be sure to whisk the coconut oil quickly as the cold eggs may cause it to 
firm up again. 

2. Stir in the coconut flour and spices, then the milk. You should have a thin batter 
ready to pour. 

3. Heat a small frying pan over medium heat. This is one instance I was happy to use 
non-stick, because I didn’t want to fight with each crepe. If you have a great cast 
iron pan with a small diameter, that would be another option, but be sure to use 
lots and lots of grease. 

4. When hot, melt a tiny pat of butter, coconut oil or palm shortening in the pan. 
Pour a scant ¼ cup of batter in the pan and tilt the pan around quickly to spread a 
thin layer of batter over nearly the entire bottom of the pan. I recommend you 
start tilting the pan as you pour the batter for best success in spreading the 
batter before it cooks. 

5. Cook 1-2 minutes, or until batter is bubbly and looks dry and cooked around the 
edges. 

6. Flip the crepe all at once with the largest, thinnest spatula you have, and cook 
the other side for 1-2 minutes more until done. 

Directions for filling 

1. Mix yogurt cheese with maple syrup and extract, either with an electric mixer or 
beating well with a whisk or fork until you have a nice creamy filling. Line the 
insides of your crepes with filling and fresh or frozen berries, sliced if applicable. 

2. Best served immediately. Store any leftover crepes or filling in the refrigerator, 
separately. 

 
Notes: For presentation’s sake, you might dust the tops of the crepes with cinnamon, 
powdered sugar or shredded coconut. Slivered almonds make a nice accent as well. 
 
If you are serving someone (like my husband) who just doesn’t like cheesecake or 
cream cheese style desserts, you can easily flavor some plain yogurt the same way, fill 



Naturally Sweetened Treats          70 

the crepe with the fruit and drizzle the yogurt on top instead. A thicker Greek-style 
yogurt would work even better. 
 
Any fruit, fresh or frozen, would really work quite well in these crepes, as would a 
mixture of multiple fruits. 
 
Bio: Katie Kimball is a mother of three who spends a ton of time in the kitchen making 
real food with whole ingredients and then blogs about her successes and failures at 
Kitchen Stewardship. She also tries to balance the green lifestyle on a single-income 
family budget and teaches others to do the same with weekly Monday Mission 
challenges. Katie is the author of seven real food eBooks available on her site and 
Kindle. Visit KS for real food and natural living dished out in chewable, baby step 
portions. 
 
Website: www.kitchenstewardship.com/ 
Google Plus: plus.google.com/+KatieKimball 
Pinterest: pinterest.com/kitchenstew/ 

http://www.kitchenstewardship.com/
http://www.kitchenstewardship.com/
https://plus.google.com/+KatieKimball
http://pinterest.com/kitchenstew/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          71 

Cranberry Mint Mousse 

From Kelli of Happy Healthnut 
 
Oh how I am LOVING my cranberries this fall season. They’re great for so much more 
than just cranberry relish. I wish I would have discovered the deliciousness of this berry 
years ago. Unfortunately though, my idea of cranberries growing up was that reddish 
brown gel stuff in the can. To this day my grandmother serves that stuff with every 
meal per my grandpa’s request. No wonder I didn’t like them growing up! 

So I must admit, I’ve only recently begun really experimenting with these yummy little 
treats. It feels like one recipe keeps leading to the next, which is a great thing because I 
have about 8 pounds of cranberries stockpiled in my freezer! So by the time this holiday 
season is over, you will have ZERO excuse not to try cooking these bad boys up in one 
way or another! 

Yet again, this recipe hit me in the middle of the night. In my mind it was this creamy, 
fluffy, tart yet sweet dessert that would hit all of the right notes on my tongue. 
Thankfully, the reality of this mousse met my expectations completely. This Cranberry 
Mint Mousse is not a super sweet dessert, which is a nice departure from my usual 
cloyingly sweet dessert recipes (you know I love my sweets!). It’s got a great pop of 
freshness from the mint and lovely citrus aftertaste. I hope you enjoy this dessert as 
much as I did! 

 

http://ahappyhealthnut.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          72 

Ingredients 

 8 ounces fresh cranberries 

 1 c coconut milk 

 4 T raw honey 

 1 tsp. vanilla extract  

 zest and juice of 1 orange 

 1 T grass fed gelatin  

 2 T fresh mint, chopped 

Directions 

1. In a high speed blender, blend the cranberries and coconut milk until smooth. 
2. Add the orange juice, vanilla and honey to the blender. 
3. Blend until incorporated. 
4. Pour the mixture through a fine mesh sieve to get rid of the clumps. 
5. Heat the mixture over medium heat in a small saucepan until steaming—NOT 

boiling. 
6. When the mixture is steaming, remove it from the heat. 
7. Slowly and gradually whisk in the gelatin. 
8. Stir in the orange zest and chopped mint. 
9. Distribute the mixture evenly into 4 dishes. 
10.  Refrigerate until the mixture sets—about an hour. Overnight is fine. 
11.  Enjoy! 

 
Bio: Kelli of Happy Healthnut is passionate about living a whole, healthy, and balanced 
life! She believes in a whole-foods based, unprocessed approach to nutrition, and most 
of all—she believes in balance! 
 
Website:  ahappyhealthnut.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/happyhealthnut 
Pinterest: pinterest.com/happyhealthnut 

http://ahappyhealthnut.com/
http://ahappyhealthnut.com/
http://www.facebook.com/happyhealthnut
http://pinterest.com/happyhealthnutk


Naturally Sweetened Treats          73 

Fresh-Squeezed Raw Citrus "Jell-O" Style Gelatin Snack 

From Amanda of The Curious Coconut 
 
Gelatin is truly a superfood and is well-known for supporting  joint & bone health, but it 
also promotes proper digestion and overall gut health, a strong immune system, and 
youthful skin (helping with elasticity and wrinkles). Plus, the glycine in gelatin has also 
been shown to reduce postprandial blood glucose levels, making it great to consume 
with dessert foods like this.  

As written, this delicious snack has about 7.5 g of sugar per serving. This recipe is easy, 
fast, and best of all, is made from high-quality gelatin from grass-fed cows and uses 
freshly squeezed fruit juice. There are no questionable preservatives, refined sugars or 
HFCS, or dangerous artificial food colorings here! 

 

 

Prep time: 20-30 minutes 
Total time: 20-30 minutes plus about 3-4 hours refrigeration 
Yield: about 18 servings (feel free to cut recipe in half if this is too much for you!) 

Ingredients 

 4 T grass-fed beef gelatin (Great Lakes Brand) 

 ½ c room temperature filtered water (to "bloom" gelatin) 

http://www.thecuriouscoconut.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          74 

 1½ c very hot filtered water (to dissolve gelatin) 

 3½ c freshly squeezed citrus juice (a mix of the juice from 10 oranges and 5 limes 
is excellent and does not need any additional sweetener. You can also use only 
lemons and limes for a tart version. However, you will need to add honey to 
sweeten it). Note: if you choose to strain the pulp from your juice, you will have 
to use approximately double the number of fruit. 

 3-5 T raw local honey (if not using naturally sweet citrus like oranges), optional 

Directions 

1. Squeeze your fruit. First, make sure to wash (using a produce wash solution or 
distilled white vinegar) and scrub the citrus to remove the waxes and anti-fungal 
agents (if using conventional citrus—which I recommend to save money). A simple 
manual juicer works well. Optional: strain pulp from juice. If you do this, you will 
need to use a LOT more fruit. If not straining pulp, carefully pick out the seeds from 
the juice using your hands and/or a fork to help speed it up. Or just use navel 
oranges.  Note: if you do not strain the pulp, it will settle to the bottom of the 
gelatin as it sets and slightly alter the texture of the bottom. It does not negatively 
affect the flavor or mouthfeel of the final product and I never strain mine. 

2. Pour juice into your final container—the one that you will let it set it in the 
refrigerator. A 9”x 11” Pyrex glass casserole pan works very well (mine comes with 
an air-tight lid, too). 

3. "Bloom" the gelatin by mixing it with the room temperature water in a heat proof 
vessel (like a large Pyrex measuring cup or small saucepan). This is VERY important 
to do first! Use a fork to stir it and ensure that all of the gelatin is wet. Use 
additional water, if necessary. It will form a stiff, gooey consistency. Allow it to sit 
for at least 1 minute before adding the hot water.  

4. Bring filtered water to a boil, then remove from heat. Measure and slowly pour into 
the softened gelatin (make sure it is in a heat proof vessel!) to dissolve it. Stir to 
make sure it dissolves evenly. If using honey, dissolve it now with the gelatin. 

5. Pour dissolved gelatin into the fresh-squeezed juice (which is in your final vessel) 
and gently stir to mix it well. Cover and place in the refrigerator for several hours 
(about 3-4) to allow it to set. Enjoy! 

 
Bio: Amanda Torres started her website, The Curious Coconut, to share her incredible 
success story with the paleo/primal lifestyle, which includes losing 80 pounds in one 
year and reversing multiple chronic health problems, like pre-diabetes, metabolic 
syndrome, depression, anxiety, hypertension, and hidradenitis suppurativa. She is a 
scientist by training, with both a B.S. and M.S. in neuroscience from Tulane University 
and strives to provide the best available information to her readers and backs 

http://www.thecuriouscoconut.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          75 

everything up with science and proper references. She currently works part-time 
studying adult bone-marrow-derived stem cells, and blogs about diet, health, nutrition, 
alternative medicine, qigong, ancestral living, and, of course, all of her favorite tried-
and-true recipes.  
 
Website: www.thecuriouscoconut.com   
Facebook: www.facebook.com/thecuriouscoconut   
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/curiouscoconut 

http://www.thecuriouscoconut.com/
http://www.facebook.com/thecuriouscoconut
http://www.pinterest.com/curiouscoconut


Naturally Sweetened Treats          76 

Fruity Caterpillar Rolls  
From Joelle of jarOhoney 
 

 
 
A CHEF’S TIP: To make ahead, do all of the steps except for cutting the avocado—do 
this the same day that you are serving. Be sure if you are storing the fruit roll in the 
freezer until tomorrow that you wrap it well to prevent freezer burn. 
 
Serves 4. 

Ingredients  

 2 ripe organic avocados 

http://jarohoney.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          77 

 2 small organic Meyer lemons, cut off ends, make a single slice lengthwise in to 
peel, gently remove peel in one piece and reserve all 

 2 ripe organic bananas 

 1½  T organic chia seeds, fine grind (I use an old coffee grinder) 

 1 T whole organic sesame seeds 

 1 T fine ground organic sesame seeds 

 ¼ tsp. fresh ground pink salt 

 1 small organic Pink Lady apple, do NOT peel, cut into small matchsticks 

 ½ organic ruby red grapefruit, peel and cut into small strips, reserve peel for 
another recipe 

 ½ c fresh ripe organic pineapple, cut into small strips 

 1 c fresh organic young Thai coconut meat, fine chopped 

 ½ c fresh organic goji berries (I can only get sun-dried goji, so I soak in water for 
45 minutes and drain) 

 1 cup fresh organic pea pod shoots, wash and spin dry (use for garnish) 

Ingredients for marinated fresh ginger  

 ⅓ cup fresh organic ginger, shred with vegetable peeler 

 ⅓ raw organic cider vinegar 

 2 tsp. raw coconut crystals 

Directions for marinated fresh ginger 

1. Mix all and allow to marinate 24 hours, reserve marinade for recipe. 

Wasabi paste 

 2 tsp raw wasabi powder and 2 tsp water, mix to a paste allow to set up 5 
minutes 

Directions 

1. In a small bowl, mash the banana with 2 tablespoons of the marinated ginger 
marinade, ground chia seeds, whole sesame seeds, ground sesame seeds and 
pink salt, this is your banana mixture.  

2. In a separate bowl, mix the apple matchsticks with 1 tablespoon of the ginger 
marinade and set aside. Take the Meyer lemon peels and cut width wise into ⅛ 
inch thick strips.  

3. Juice the meat of the lemons and reserve in a separate bowl.  
4. Cut the avocado in half lengthwise and pit. Gently peel the avocado and lay on a 

flat surface with the pit hole facing down. Using a sharp knife gently cut thin (as 
thin as you can) slices lengthwise, gently dip each slice well into the lemon juice 



Naturally Sweetened Treats          78 

and place on a plate, be sure not to overlap the slices.  
5. On a sushi rolling mat, line it with plastic wrap, place mat in direction to roll.  
6. Starting from the right hand side, lay one slice of avocado down with the pit hole 

facing to the right, horizontally. Now lay the next piece the same direction slightly 
overlapping (like shingles on a roof) onto the first one, continue to the full width 
of the rolling mat. Gently wrap the avocado and transfer to a flat surface out of 
the way.  

7. Now repeat with the remaining avocado slices to create the second shingle line 
of avocado slices, wrap and transfer to a flat surface.  

8. Using the sushi mat, lay on a flat surface with the roll direction going up away 
from you, line with plastic wrap.  

9. Place ½ of the shredded coconut down into a rectangle shape the same width of 
rolling mat and as high as the avocado slices, doesn't need to be exact, just close.  

10. Spread ½ of your banana mixture on top of the shredded coconut evenly and 
gently press down into the coconut with a spatula.  

11. Starting from the top of this layer, single layer a double row lengthwise of apple 
matchsticks, now single layer a double row of grapefruit strips, then finish with a 
double row of pineapple strips.  

12. While holding the bottom side of the rolling mat closest to you, gently start to 
roll upwards the flat fruit roll into a tight tube onto itself  just like you would 
sushi. Gently press to make an even tube shape. Continue with the other.  

13. Wrap well in the plastic wrap and place flat in the freezer for 2 hours. 
14. In your food processor, fine chop the goji berries into a paste, set aside.  
15. Once your fruit tubes are frozen, gently remove from the plastic wrap and place 

on a flat surface.  
16. Line up your avocado shingles with the fruit tube. Unwrap one side of the 

avocado, now flip onto the frozen fruit roll evenly and drape over the sides, the 
plastic wrap will now be on top of the roll. Gently move the avocado slices to 
wrap the fruit roll, they should stick a little. Now gently smooth out the roll and 
remove the plastic wrap. 

17. Repeat with the second roll. Cut the ends to make even (yes, as the chef you get 
to eat this part).  

18. Place the pea pod shoots on your serving platter where you will lay the roll onto, 
think of how a caterpillar on grass would look. Gently place the roll on the 
shoots, I used 2 flat spatulas to make sure it did not break.  

19. Now dress with the Meyer lemon peel strips and goji berry paste as shown in 
photo.  

20. Serve immediately with marinated ginger and wasabi paste.  
 



Naturally Sweetened Treats          79 

I like to show everyone the completed rolls before I cut them. Cut each into 4 pieces, 
serve each person 2 pieces. ENJOY!! 
 
Bio: Joelle Amiot of jarOhoney has been a chef and photographer for many years. Food 
has always been her passion. Whether it is at the farm, at the market, or being served 
at the family’s table, she believes food should be fresh and vibrant—just because it is 
healthy, there is no reason why our taste buds should not dance. 
 
Website: jarOhoney.com 
Facebook: facebook.com/jarOhoneyweb/ 
Pinterest: pinterest.com/jarOhoney/ 

http://jarohoney.com/
http://jarohoney.com/
http://facebook.com/jarOhoneyweb/
http://pinterest.com/jarOhoney/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          80 

Grilled Peaches with Lemon-Mascarpone Filling & 
Rosemary-Honey Drizzle 

From Natalie of Honey, Ghee, & Me  
 
I'm a big fan of grilled fruits. I started experimenting with grilling fruits a couple of years 
ago and simply fell in love... grilling brings out the fruits' flavors wonderfully. This 
simple sweet treat was one of the first grilled fruit dishes I made, and it's reigned as 
fave ever since. It's easy, it's quick, and it's beyond delicious. The lemon-mascarpone 
filling is light and refreshing, while the rosemary-honey drizzle is sweet and earthy; the 
two create a perfect marriage of flavors.  This dish has been a hit with all who have 
tried it.  Hope you enjoy! 

 

Makes 4 treats. 

Ingredients 

 2 ripe peaches 

 1 T ghee (or butter) 

 1 T honey (I use raw) 

 2 T mascarpone cheese 

 1 tsp. fresh lemon juice 

 ¼ tsp fresh rosemary, plus more for garnish 

http://www.honeygheeandme.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          81 

Directions 

1. Preheat and lightly grease grill—you want a high heat to get those grill marks! 
2. Rinse and dry peaches.  Then chop them in half and remove pits. 
3. In a small saucepan, heat ghee over low-medium heat.  Add honey—stir until the 

ghee and honey are melted. 
4. Finely chop up rosemary leaves—add about ¼ teaspoon to the sauce. 
5. Once lightly boiling (it doesn’t take long), turn heat to the lowest setting and let 

simmer until you’re ready to use it—you want the sauce to stay a tad warm to 
prevent the honey from turning sticky. 

6. Meanwhile, scoop a couple tablespoons of mascarpone into a small bowl, add 
fresh lemon juice—mix until smooth. 

7. Lay peaches face down over middle/hottest part of the grill. 
8. After a few minutes, turn over one to check it—when it has solid grill marks, it's 

done. 
9. Remove peaches from grill and set on a cutting board to cool. 
10. To serve, set peaches on a plate face up. 
11. Pour half of the sauce over the peaches (if it is a little sticky, warm it up a bit 

more—if needed, you can add more ghee). 
12. Dollop a tablespoon of the lemon-mascarpone filling into the center of each 

peach. 
13. Pour the remaining sauce over the mascarpone. 
14. Sprinkle rosemary leaves around the plate for garnish. 

 
That's it!  Enjoy!! 
 
Bio: Natalie is a food blogger, teacher, and travel enthusiast.  She began cooking as a 
child, and since has become passionate about using real food ingredients to create 
wholesome seasonal dishes.  Her influences stem from her parent's international 
backgrounds and dedication to healthy eating.  She creates simple real food-based 
recipes on her blog, Honey, Ghee, & Me. 
 
Website: www.honeygheeandme.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/honeygheeandme 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/honeygheeandme/  

http://www.honeygheeandme.com/
http://www.honeygheeandme.com/
http://www.facebook.com/honeygheeandme
http://www.pinterest.com/honeygheeandme/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          82 

Heavenly Grilled Peaches 

From Carol of Studio Botanica 
 

 
 

Directions 

1. Buy peaches at your local farmers market or grocery store. 
2. Buy organic when possible AND local for sure! 
3. Cut the peaches in half. Remove the stone. 
4. Heat the BBQ. (or indoor grill) 
5. Place peaches cut side down on the grill. 
6. Turn down the heat. Cover. 
7. Grill for 4-5 minutes. 
8. Remove from grill. 
9. Serve warm ‘solo’ or atop yogurt, frozen yogurt, or well...the sky’s the limit! 

 

http://www.studiobotanica.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          83 

I love to use the upper rack on my BBQ and put a pan underneath which then catches 
the luscious juice, which can be incorporated into glazes or marinades or poured back 
over your ‘creation’. 
 
Bio: Carol is a traditional herbalist in Toronto where she has a practice with a focus 
helping busy women lead healthier lives by using her "One Small Change" programme. 
She writes an herb-infused blog, Studio Botanica, and loves to share her passion for all 
things herbal. 
 
Website: www.studiobotanica.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/studiobotanica 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/StudioBotanica/ 

http://www.studiobotanica.com/
http://www.studiobotanica.com/
http://www.facebook.com/studiobotanica
http://www.pinterest.com/StudioBotanica/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          84 

 Ice Cream, Custard, Dairy and Dairy-Free 

Cherry Vanilla Ice Cream 

From Lydia of Divine Health From The Inside Out 
 

 
 
Makes about 1 quart. 

Ingredients 

 1 - 14 ounce can full fat coconut milk 

 1 lb. cherries 

 ¼ c coconut oil 

 ½ - 1 tsp. vanilla bean powder 

 ⅛ tsp. sea salt 

 2 T Great Lakes cold soluble Gelatin, optional 

 1 scoop Probiotic powder, optional ( I use Custom Probiotics 11 Strain) 

http://divinehealthfromtheinsideout.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          85 

Directions 

1. Mix all ingredients in a blender well, saving the coconut oil for last. 
2. Pour the coconut oil in once the rest of the ingredients are already incorporated 

together. 
3. Pour mixture in the bowl of an ice cream maker. 
4. Process according to your ice cream maker's directions. 
5. Serve right away for soft serve, or place in the freezer to harden up a bit. 

 
Bio: Lydia Joy Shatney is a certified Nutritional Therapist Practitioner through the 
Nutritional Therapy Association. Additionally, she is the chapter leader for The Weston 
A. Price Foundation in Delaware County, Pennsylvania. Lydia founded Divine Health 
From The Inside Out in March of 2010. 
 
Website: divinehealthfromtheinsideout.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/DivineHealthFTIO 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/DivineHeal/ 

http://divinehealthfromtheinsideout.com/
http://divinehealthfromtheinsideout.com/
http://divinehealthfromtheinsideout.com/
http://www.facebook.com/DivineHealthFTIO
http://www.pinterest.com/DivineHeal/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          86 

Coconut Date Mousse 
From Lauren of Healing And Eating 
 
I've had an amazing coconut date mousse at Cafe Gratitude and attempted to recreate 
it at home. Their food is pretty expensive, so I was very pleased that this came out so 
well. I don't recommend using a low fat coconut milk. The fat from the coconut milk and 
the fiber from the dates keeps this from turning into jello, unless that's what you want. 

 
Serves 2. 

Ingredients  

 7 dates (about ½ c date paste—use more or less depending on sweet preferences 
and size of dates) 

 1 T  gelatin (I prefer Great Lakes) 

 1 can coconut milk (I prefer Native Forest unsweetened classic which is also 
gluten free) 

 ½ c water 

Directions  

http://healingandeating.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          87 

1. Dissolve 1 tablespoon of gelatin in water. I like to slowly whisk the gelatin into 
water with a fork, until it becomes a gel. 

2. Add gelatin mixture to a pan with coconut milk 
3. Heat until you see steam start to rise, this will make sure the gelatin is dissolved. 

Don't boil or you will ruin the gelatin.   
4. Add liquid and dates to blender, taste test and add extra dates, if desired. 
5. Chill in the fridge for 4 to 6 hours or until firm. A half hour in the freezer will work 

for impatient people like me. 
 
Bio: Lauren Silverman is a chronic nerve pain survivor, healthy foodie, and creator of 
Healing And Eating.  
 
Website: healingandeating.com/ 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/healingandeating 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/healandeat/ 

http://healingandeating.com/
http://healingandeating.com/
http://www.facebook.com/healingandeating
http://www.pinterest.com/healandeat/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          88 

Easy Coconut-Vanilla Chia Seed Pudding  

From Amy of Real Food Whole Health 
 
This gluten, egg and dairy-free treat is a nice change from traditional pudding. It is 
similar in texture to tapioca pudding (though a bit smoother) with a nice coconut-
vanilla flavor. Can be a snack, treat or even breakfast. 

 

Serves 4-6. 

Ingredients  

 2 cans organic coconut milk (Native Forest or Natural Value brand)  or 3 

c homemade coconut milk  

 2+ T pure maple syrup  

 2 T pure vanilla extract  

 2 shakes of unrefined sea salt  

 ¾ c chia seeds 

Directions 

1. In a blender, combine coconut milk, maple syrup, vanilla and sea salt and blend 

http://www.realfoodwholehealth.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          89 

until smooth. Turn blender on very low (around 2 on a VitaMix blender) and add 
chia seeds, blending just until combined.  

2. Pour into a large glass bowl and quickly whisk every 10-15 minutes for an hour. 
3. You can now pour the pudding into serving dishes and enjoy, or store in Mason 

jars and place in the fridge. Pudding will continue to firm up in the fridge. 
 
Notes: You can add spices like cinnamon, nutmeg, Garam masala or Five Spice 
powder—blend in before adding chia seeds.  Serve pudding with fun toppings—like 
nuts, dried fruit, chocolate chips, etc.  Raw honey may replace maple syrup. 
 
Bio: Amy Love, NTP, CGP, CILC is a real food based nutritional therapist, certified GAPS 
practitioner, inspired life coach and owner of Real Food Whole Health—an online 
resource for real food nutrition and traditional food recipes for the whole family. Her 
passion is empowering moms to take charge of their family’s health by using the 
Essential Elements Method. After all, real food is only part of the story.  
 
Website: www.realfoodwholehealth.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/realfoodwholehealth 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/realfoodhealth/  

http://www.realfoodwholehealth.com/
http://www.realfoodwholehealth.com/
http://www.facebook.com/realfoodwholehealth
http://www.pinterest.com/realfoodhealth/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          90 

Healthy Real Whipped Cream 

From Jackie of Deductive Seasoning 
 
I love whipped cream. Not "whipped topping" full of unhealthy fats and 
unpronounceable chemicals, that stuff has always tasted gross to me. But real cream, 
full of all the same healthy fats found in butter, whipped to soft, fluffy, decadent peaks 
that melt sensuously on the tongue... 

It is so easy to make at home that there's rarely a need to buy it. It takes 5-10 minutes 
to make yourself, and you can use grass-fed cream, so as to add significant vitamins A, 
D3 and K2 to the even lovelier fatty acid profile pasturing brings. So homemade 
whipped cream can really be a healthy, nutrient-dense food! 

 

Ingredients 

 vinegar and salt (for cleaning) 

 1 c heavy cream 

 ½ tsp. vanilla extract 

 ⅛ tsp. powdered stevia extract 
 
Directions 
 

http://deductiveseasoning.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          91 

1. It's preferable to use a metal bowl if you have one as it holds the cold better, but 
a glass bowl will do. Put some salt in the bowl, dampen a paper towel with 
vinegar, and wipe out to make sure it's scrupulously clean. Then wipe your 
beaters down with the same paper towel. Put both in freezer for 5 minutes to 
chill. 

2. Place 1 cup heavy cream in bowl and beat to soft peaks. 
3. Add vanilla and stevia and beat to firm peaks. Stop early if you're uncertain; over 

whipping produces butter. 
 
This will yield 2 cups whipped cream. If you believe the serving size on Reddi-wip (2 
tablespoons), then you have 16 servings. In my world, 2 cups is enough to frost a large 
pumpkin pie. 
 
Basic whipped cream will keep in the refrigerator for a day or two before it begins 
breaking down and weeping. But sometimes rather than using it immediately, you 
might want to use it over the course of a week. Or you might just want to stiffen it 
some in order to frost a cake (the cake must be COMPLETELY cooled and refrigerated 
immediately after frosting). In that case, we use a recipe with gelatin to firm up and 
stabilize the whipped cream without risking accidental butter production. 
 
Stabilized Whipped Cream 

Ingredients 

 1 T water 

 ½ tsp. gelatin 

 vinegar and salt (for cleaning) 

 1 c heavy cream 

 ½ tsp. vanilla extract 

 ⅛ tsp. powdered stevia extract 

Directions 

1. You will need to melt the gelatin. You can use a microwave for this if you use one, 
or you can fill a small saucepan about ⅓ with water and bring to a boil before 
beginning. 

2. Place 1 tablespoon water in a ramekin or small bowl, then sprinkle the gelatin 
over it. Allow it to "bloom" for a few minutes while you clean the bowl and 
beaters as described above. 

3. While the bowl and beaters are chilling, heat the gelatin until it is just barely 
melted. Allow it cool to room temperature while you beat the cream to soft 



Naturally Sweetened Treats          92 

peaks. 
4. Add the gelatin, vanilla and stevia and beat to firm peaks. 

 
Bio: Jackie Patti blogs about cooking, diabetes, disability, fatigue, homesteading, 
nutrition, science and anything else that strikes her as interesting to write about at 
Deductive Seasoning. 
 
Website: DeductiveSeasoning.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/DeductiveSeasoning 
Google Plus: plus.google.com/+Deductiveseasoning/  

http://deductiveseasoning.com/
http://deductiveseasoning.com/
http://www.facebook.com/DeductiveSeasoning
https://plus.google.com/+Deductiveseasoning/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          93 

Maple Pumpkin Custard 

From Libby of Libby Louer 
 

 

Ingredients 

 2 eggs 

 ½ c pumpkin 

 1 T coconut oil 

 1 T coconut flour 

 ⅓ tsp. vanilla 

 ⅓ tsp. cinnamon 

 1 T pure maple syrup 

 pinch of nutmeg  

Directions 

1. Preheat oven to 350°F.  
2. Mix all ingredients together in a bowl until smooth. 
3. Grease 2 ramekins (or other small baking dishes) with coconut oil. 
4. Bake in the oven for approximately 30 minutes or until it congeals. 

 

http://www.libbylouer.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          94 

Bio: Libby Louer is a real food-loving, holistic mama to the Cutest Grass Fed Butter 
Lover on the Planet and the Baby Who Is Allergic to Everything. She can't believe that 
people earn actual money for sharing their passions, and hopes that someday this will 
be her. In the meantime, everything she has to say is free, and you can get it all at Libby 
Louer. 
 
Website: www.libbylouer.com 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/libbylouer 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/libbylouer/ 

http://www.libbylouer.com/
http://www.libbylouer.com/
http://www.libbylouer.com/
http://www.facebook.com/libbylouer
http://www.pinterest.com/libbylouer/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          95 

Nutmeg Flips for Two 
From Christy of Whole Foods On A Budget 
 
Nutmeg Flips are super quick to pull together, like just-a-few-minutes quick. If you're 
not familiar with flips, traditionally they are a warm eggnog-type drink and often 
include brandy. However, you don't have to drink alcohol to enjoy a good flip.  

Who knew something so simple could taste so good? 

 

Ingredients 

 milk to fill two mugs (roughly 2-3 cups, depending on mug size) 

 1 egg 

 whole nutmeg (or nutmeg powder) 

 1-2 tsp. honey or maple syrup 
 

Directions 

1. Fill both mugs nearly full with milk, about ½-inch lower than the amount you 
want to drink.  Pour the milk into a saucepan. To the milk in the saucepan 

http://www.wholefoodsonabudget.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          96 

add the egg and honey/maple syrup. Blend for 3-5 seconds with an immersion 
blender until thoroughly blended and uniform.*  

2. Place the saucepan over medium-high heat, and stir occasionally while the milk 
mixture heats. Once the milk mixture is thoroughly steaming, remove from heat 
and pour into the mugs, dividing evenly between the two mugs. 

3. Top each flip with freshly grated nutmeg (or a pinch of powder) and serve 
immediately. 

4. If your flip turned custardy or gritty, you cooked the egg, which means you 
heated the flip too long. If this happens, purée again with an immersion blender; 
however the flavor will be different since the egg is cooked. The consistency of a 
flip should be just a smidge thicker than whole milk—rich and creamy. 

 
* If you don't have an immersion blender, you can use a whisk. You will just need to 
whisk continuously while the milk heats to avoid clumps of egg. 
 
Note: The egg is not fully cooked in this recipe, so take care to use quality eggs sourced 
from free-ranging, healthy chickens.  And take special care with children, the elderly, 
anyone immune-compromised or pregnant, as there is a slight risk for salmonella when 
consuming raw eggs. 
 
Bio: Christy Greer is a wife and mom of four who loves good food and loves to cook. 
Christy blogs at Whole Foods On A Budget, where she shares favorite recipes, tips on 
buying quality food on a small budget, information on gardening in small spaces and 
ideas for natural living, with an emphasis on encouraging her readers to do what they 
can to make small, regular steps toward healthier living. Christy and her sister Jessica 
just released a new cookbook. 
 
Website: www.wholefoodsonabudget.com 
Twitter: www.twitter.com/ChristyWFOAB 
Pinterest: www.pinterest.com/christylma/ 

http://www.wholefoodsonabudget.com/
http://www.wholefoodsonabudget.com/
http://www.twitter.com/ChristyWFOAB
http://www.pinterest.com/christylma/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          97 

Pumpkin Pie Spice "Ice Cream" 
From Christy of Completely Nourished 
 
You won’t need an ice cream maker to make this simple and delicious dairy-free frozen 
treat! And it’ll be done in just a few minutes and with very few ingredients! Heck, 
sometimes I even whip up a batch for breakfast—it’s much healthier than most cereals 
or waffles and sausage! So, enjoy! 

 
 
Makes 1-2 servings. 

Ingredients 

 2 frozen bananas 

 ¼ tsp. pumpkin pie spice blend* (we use Frontier brand—found at most health 
food stores) 

 chopped nuts, optional  

Directions 

1. Cut bananas into thick slices, and place into food processor. 

http://www.completelynourishedcommunity.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          98 

2. Process on high speed for 15-30 seconds (until slices are diced up). 
3. Stop the food processor, and scrape the mixture off the sides and down into the 

blades. 
4. Sprinkle in Pumpkin Pie Spice blend. 
5. Process on high until mixture fully combines and forms one large mass or ball. 
6. Transfer to bowls, and top with chopped nuts (optional). We love almonds or 

roasted pecans. Enjoy! 
 
*If you don’t have pumpkin pie spice blend on hand, simply add ¼ tsp ground cinnamon 
and a couple pinches of ground nutmeg! 
 
Bio: Since eliminating her own Fibromyalgia symptoms in 2007, Christy Pooschke has 
been on a mission to help others avoid hidden food additives. She is passionate about 
teaching folks how to shop for and prepare delicious natural foods. Check out the 
recipe-packed online community she created at Completely Nourished to help you eat 
(and live) more naturally!  
 
Website: completelynourishedcommunity.com/ 
 
 
 
 

http://www.completelynourishedcommunity.com/
http://completelynourishedcommunity.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          99 

Naturally Sweetened Treats by Alphabetical 
Order Index 

Apple Crisp So Healthy You Can Eat It for Breakfast ...................................................... 66 
Apple Mint Coconut Butter Bars ..................................................................................... 8 
Bars and Balls .................................................................................................................. 8 
Berry Almond Crepes .................................................................................................... 68 
Butterscotch Obsession Bars ......................................................................................... 10 
Cakes & Pies .................................................................................................................. 24 
Cherry Vanilla Ice Cream Free ....................................................................................... 84 
Chocolate Almond Date Bars ......................................................................................... 12 
Chocolate Cherry Cashew Bars ...................................................................................... 40 
Chocolate Macaroons ................................................................................................... 44 
Chocolate Truffles ......................................................................................................... 42 
Coconut Date Balls ........................................................................................................ 14 
Coconut Date Mousse ................................................................................................... 86 
Cranberry Mint Mousse ................................................................................................ 71 
Crazy Good Peanut Butter Chocolate Cups ................................................................... 46 
Dairy and Nut Free Halva .............................................................................................. 16 
Easy Coconut-Vanilla Chia Seed Pudding ....................................................................... 88 
Easy Homemade Fudgy Brownies ................................................................................. 48 
Fresh-Squeezed Raw Citrus "Jell-O" Style Gelatin Snack ............................................... 73 
Frosted Pumpkin Cookies .............................................................................................. 57 
Fruity Caterpillar Rolls ................................................................................................... 76 
Grain-Free Lemon Poppy Seed Cake ............................................................................. 24 
Grilled Peaches with Lemon-Mascarpone Filling & Rosemary-Honey Drizzle ................ 80 
Healthy Real Whipped Cream ....................................................................................... 90 
Heavenly Grilled Peaches .............................................................................................. 82 
Homemade Paleo Chocolate Bars ................................................................................. 50 
Ice Cream, Custard, Dairy and Dairy-Free ...................................................................... 84 
Maple Cardamom Mini-Cupcakes with Chocolate Icing ................................................ 26 
Maple Pumpkin Custard ................................................................................................ 93 
Naturally Sweetened Peanut Butter Cups ..................................................................... 52 
No-Bake Choco-Chia Energy Chunks ............................................................................. 18 
Nut Butter and Jelly Cupcakes ....................................................................................... 28 
Nutmeg Flips for Two .................................................................................................... 95 



Naturally Sweetened Treats          100 

Paleo Apple Cinnamon Coffee Cake .............................................................................. 31 
Paleo Strawberry Lemon Muffins .................................................................................. 33 
Preacher Cookies (No Bake Cookies) ............................................................................. 60 
Pumpkin Pie Spice "Ice Cream" ..................................................................................... 97 
Raw Banana Bites .......................................................................................................... 20 
Salted Cashew Chewy Bars ............................................................................................ 22 
Silky Chocolate Pie ........................................................................................................ 54 
Snickerdoodle Cookies .................................................................................................. 62 
Strawberry-Vanilla Paleo Birthday Cake ........................................................................ 35 
Whole Wheat Peanut Butter Cookies (Sweetened with Honey) .................................... 64 
Winter Squash Pie ......................................................................................................... 38 
 



Naturally Sweetened Treats          101 

Community Cookbook Contributors Page Index 
Many thanks to our blogger friends for their dedication to Real Food and for sharing 
their creative, nourishing recipes. Please visit their websites to subscribe to their 
newsletters and follow them on Facebook for more amazing recipes. 
 

 Alison of Health Nut Nation, 50 

 Amanda of The Curious Coconut, 73 

 Amy of Real Food Whole Health, 88 

 Aubrey of Homegrown & Healthy, 7 

 Beth of Red & Honey, 66 

 Carol of Studio Botanica, 82 

 Carolyn of Real Food Carolyn, 26 

 Christy of Completely Nourished, 97 

 Christy of  Whole Foods On A Budget, 95 

 Colleen of Five Little Homesteaders, 52 

 Denise of Edible Harmony, 35 

 Eileen of Wellness and Workouts, 42 

 Elise of Healing Cuisine By Elise, 62 

 Emily of The Urban Ecolife, 20 

 Heather of The Homesteading Hippy, 16 

 Jackie of Deductive Seasoning, 90 

 Jacquelyn of LittleOwlCrunchyMomma, 64 

 Jan of The Nerdy Farm Wife, 60 

 Jennifer of Hybrid Rasta Mama, 28 

 Jill of Real Food Forager, 44 

 Jo of Nourishing Time, 8 

 Joelle of jarOhoney, 76 

 Katie of Kitchen Stewardship, 68 

 Kelli of Happy Healthnut, 71 

 KerryAnn of Intentionally Domestic, 10 

 Lauren of Healing And Eating, 86 

 Libby of eat.play.love...more, 46 

 Libby of Libby Louer, 93 

 Lydia of Divine Health From The Inside Out, 84 

 Meghan of Just Enjoy Food, 57 

http://healthnutnation.com/
http://www.thecuriouscoconut.com/
http://www.realfoodwholehealth.com/
http://www.homegrownandhealthy.com/
http://redandhoney.com/
http://www.studiobotanica.com/
http://www.realfoodcarolyn.com/
http://www.completelynourishedcommunity.com/
http://www.wholefoodsonabudget.com/
http://www.littlehomesteaders.com/
http://www.edibleharmony.com/
http://www.wellness-and-workouts.com/
http://www.healingcuisinebyelise.com/
http://www.theurbanecolife.com/
http://thehomesteadinghippy.com/
http://deductiveseasoning.com/
http://www.littleowlcrunchymomma.blogspot.com/
http://thenerdyfarmwife.com/
http://www.hybridrastamama.com/
http://www.realfoodforager.com/
http://nourishingtime.com/
http://jarohoney.com/
http://www.kitchenstewardship.com/
http://ahappyhealthnut.com/
http://www.intentionallydomestic.com/
http://healingandeating.com/
http://www.eatplaylovemore.com/
http://www.libbylouer.com/
http://divinehealthfromtheinsideout.com/
http://www.justenjoyfood.com/


Naturally Sweetened Treats          102 

 Natalie of Honey, Ghee, & Me, 80 

 Pat of Heal Thyself, 7 

 Sandi of Sandi's Allergy Free Recipes, 22 

 Shannon of All Things Health, 12 

 Shanti of Life Made Full, 24 

 Sjanett of Paleolland, 33 

 Stacy of Paleo Gone Sassy, 31 

 Starlene of GAPS Diet Journey, 54 

 Susan of Grow In Grace Farm, 18 

 Susan of Learning and Yearning, 38 

 Suzanne of Strands Of My Life, 40 

 Tracy of Oh, The Things We'll Make!, 14 

 Vivian of The Real Food Guide, 48 
 

http://www.honeygheeandme.com/
http://www.foodhaspower.com/
http://www.sandisallergyfreerecipes.net/
http://www.allthingshealth.us/
http://www.lifemadefull.com/
http://www.paleolland.com/
http://www.paleogonesassy.com/
http://www.gapsdietjourney.com/
http://www.growingracefarm.wordpress.com/
http://learningandyearning.com/
http://www.strandsofmylife.com/
http://www.thethingswellmake.com/
../../../../../../Users/Starlene/AppData/C:/Users/Pat/Downloads/www.therealfoodguide.com/

